STID 3573
March 14, 2002

Meiquides F. and Antonia D. Joscon
3110 Raleigh Ci.
Fremont, CA 94555

RE: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Joscon:

This office is in receipt of “Well Decommissioning Report” dated March 12, 2002, regarding the
above referenced site. Thank you for submital of the above required document.

As you are aware, there were several Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), which were
removed in 1991. Following USTs removal in 1991, three groundwater monitoring wells were
installed in 1992. Monitoring well installations were done due to the fact that some
contaminants were detected in the groundwater from the former USTs. The contaminants
inciuded TPH, BTEX, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Benzene, Toluene, Ethy! Benzene, and
Xylenes respectively. However, subsequent sampling and analysis (four quarters} of the
monitoring wells ( several quarterly monitoring wells) did not reveal any concentrations of TPH,
or BTEX constituents at all.

Subseguent fo the above, this office requested that you perform an additional groundwater
sampling and analysis since MTBE analysis had not been performed. Per “Well
Decommissioning Report” dated March 12, 2002, Cutis & Tompkins, Ltd. Laboratories
analyased the groundwater collected from former MW-3 found minor concentrations of TPH-g,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, and MTBE at 290ppb, 10ppb, 12ppb, 12ppb,
58ppb, and 2 ppb respectively. | furthermore understand that all three monitoring wells have
been properly decommissioned. Therefore, this office may proceed toward closure.

Please accept my apology for any inconvinence this case might have caused you. However,
please be advised that this office could not “legally” proceed foward closure unless you had met
all the requirements including MTBE analysis of groundwater.

If you have any questions and or concemns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510)-567-
6876.




Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Soma Environmental, Inc., 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 203, San Ramon,
CA 94583
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STID 3573 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ju|y B, 2001 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Melguides F. and Antonia D. Joscon
3110 Raleigh Ct.
Fremont, CA 94555

RE: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Joscon:

I am in receipt of your letter dated June 26,2001 regarding the above referenced site. You
have expressed concern that the above site has not been closed and that you assumed that the
case was already closed.

Per our meeting on June 19", 2001, and our discussion over the phone, your site is not closed.
Furthermore, this office can close this site only if and when you meet all the requirements
including the analysis requested on the correspondence dated June 20%, 2001. Unfortunately,
this analysis is required by law and is not optional but rather mandatory. If you recall | verified
this requirement during the meeting we held at our office as well. Please accept my apology for
any inconvinence this may have caused you. However, please be advised that this office can
not “legally” proceed toward closure unless you mest all the requirements including the ones
specified in my letter dated June 20", 2001.

During the same meeting | also informed you of several environmental consulting firms to assist
you in this regard. Please be advised that since the sampling and analysis (four quarters) of
the monitoring wells did not detect any TPH, or BTEX constituents this office will proceed
toward case closure pending the last analysis requested in the letter dated June 20", 2001.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

-

[ _ _ :

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. John V. Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Road, Union City,
CA 94587-1233
Files
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Alir K. Ghelami, REHS -
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mr. Ghelami,

This is in response to your letter déted June 20, 2001
requiring groundwater sampling final analysis,

On February 8, 1995, I submitted the final repert which was

in accordance with approved work plan re: groundwater sampling
analysis to Miss Juliet Shin of Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency. From this point of time I assumed that this
case had Yeen clesed otherwise I shduld had received advice
frem the ACHCSA within this time frame.

At this time, mere than six years have elapsed, you are re-
quiring me te previde analysis fer which according te yeu
"the missing MTBE analysis” frem January, 1995 final analyses
of groundwater sampling, MTBE analysis was not required in
January, 1995 that'*s why such was not included,therefore this
case should had been closed sometime in 1995, It is unfair

to eblige me to previde you with the expensive MTBE analysis
prier te case clesure.




* ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 845028577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335 -
STID 3573

June 20, 2001

Melquides F. and Antonia D. Joscon
3110 Raleigh Ct.
Fremont, CA 94555

RE: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Joscon:

Per our meeting yesterday afternoon, | would need a final analysis of the groundwater in order
to wrap up the case regarding the above referenced site. As we discussed several
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) were removed in 1991. Several Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring were performed. However, the submitted chemical analysis data on the plume
constituents is missing MTBE analysis as required by law prior 10 case closure. Therefore
please the final groundwater analysis will include this constituent as well. | informed you of
several environmental consulting firms to assist you in this regard. Please be informed. That
since sampling and analysis (four quarters) of the monitoring welis did not detect any TPH, or
BTEX constituents this office will proceed toward case closure pending the fast analysis
requested above.

If you have any further questions and or concern, please contact me at (510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

. -
N

!
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. John V. Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Road, Union City,
CA 94587-1233
Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
From: JIM GRIBI
Phone: (707)748-7743 JUN -
Fax: (707)748-7763 JUN
Number of pages, including this transmittal page: @
N

Barncey,

We received the workplan approval letter from your office, and will adherc to the provisions
outlined in the letter. With reference to the past removal of a third UST in 1989, I visited the site
on Saturday and noted an appearent UST location in the southwest 2™ Street sidewalk, Also, |
talked to Miller Quality Meats personnel today while marking for USA and confirmed this
location. This former UST location is close to one of the proposed boring locations, hence we
can easily move this boring to the former UST location, as shown in the attached site plan.

1 have obtained both the drilling permit and the City of Oakland excavation permit, and we plan
to start by at least 8:00 AM on Friday, June 15.

Please give me a call if you have questions or comments.

Thanks!

m

S

1350 Hayes Street, Suite C- 14 ® Benicia ® California # 94510 ® Phone (707)748-7743, Fax {707)748-7763
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4%

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PRCTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 29, 2001 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) 557-6700
FAX {510 337-9335

STID 3573

Melquides F. and Antonia D. Joscon
3110 Raleigh Ct.
Fremont, CA 94555

RE: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Joscon:

As you are aware, there were several Underground Storage Tanks {(USTs), which were
removed in 1991. However, this site has not yet received finai closure. Following USTs
removal in 1991, three groundwater monitoring wells were installed in 1992. This was
performed due to the fact that some contaminants were detected in the groundwater from
the former USTs. The contaminants included TPH, BTEX, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Xylenes respectively. However, subsequent
sampling and analysis (four quarters) of the monitoring wells did not detect any TPH, or
BTEX constituents. Therefore, this office may proceed toward closure. However, you
need to provide some information before we could proceed further. Please provide the
following:

¢ Information on the over-excavation activities. This includes manifests, analytical
results, and chain of custody regarding disposal of the contaminated soil. This refers
to the page 19 of the “ Remedial Investigation Report” dated July 16, 1992.

¢ Tank closure report did not contain analytical result for the former waste oil tank pit.

Please provide the above necessary information so that we could proceed toward closure
of the above referenced site.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at {(510)-567-6876.

Sincerely,

I — .
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. John V. Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA
94587-1233
Files



APRIL 20,1995

ROSANA GARRISON

AUGEAS CORPORATION

799 MAIN STREET, SUITE A
HALF MOON BAY, CA 94019

DEAR ROSANA:

I RECEIVED A LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
WITH INQUIRES RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS THAT WERE REMOVED IN
1991. I WAS ADVISED BY AMY LEECH OF ALAMEDA COUNTY TO SEND YOU
A COPY OF THE LETTER TO SEE IF YOU CAN HELP IN THIS MATTER.

ENCLOSED IS A COPY OF THE LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY AND I

APPRECIATE VERY MUCH ANY THING YOU CAN DO ON THIS MATTER.
THNK YOU.




2o\ U
ROYBMA GRRRISON
AUGEAS CORPORATION
799 MAIN ATREET
HALF MOON RAY  CA

94019
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

/,

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ¥ Q-
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 16 , 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

Melquides F. and Antonia D. Joscon  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

3110 Raleigh Ct. 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Fremont CA 94555 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700

z;rf 3 ;“ ‘
stId 3573
Subject: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward, CA 24541

Dear Mr. and Ms. Joscon:

As you know, four underground storage tanks ({(USTs) were removed
from your property on January 3, 1991. A groundwater
investigation engued after analyvtical results of soil samples
collected from the tank excavations revealed eievated levels of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong as gasoline and .diesel (TPHg and
TPHA) and benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene (BTEX).
Three monitoring wells were installed at the site in June 1992.
Subsequent to this, groundwater samples collected during four
gquarterly groundwater monitoring events have not identified TPH
or BTEX.

Based on this information, this cffice is reviewing this case for
final closure. However, we need the following information to
complete our review:

1. It was stated that all soil contamination was successfully
removed during overexcavation activities on page nine of the
Remedial Investigation Report, dated July 16, 1992,
submitted by Augeas Corporation. Please submit information
on the overexcavation activities inciuding documentation/
manifests and analytical results with chain-of-custody and
docunmentation for the disposal of the contaminated soil.

2. The chain-of—custody documentation for the soil sample
collected in the waste oil tank pit included an analysis for
semi-volatile contaminants {EPA.Hethud 32708) . Howsvsr,
analytical results were not included in the tank closure
report for these constituents. I have attached a copy of
that chain-of-custody for your review. Please provide the
this office with analytical results for method 8270 for the
soil sample collected from the former waste oil pit.

We appreciate your prompt reply with these matters. If you need
additional information or have gquestions, please give me a call
at (510)567-6755. I will be on vacation March 20-24, 1995.

Sincerely,

Y
aza¥dous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Gordon Coleman - Files (ALL)



TABLE #2

recouudff)ED MINIMUM VERIFICATION

YSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON IL.EAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

iinleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

i Non-chlorinated Solvents
u

Waste and Used Qil

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOIL, ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTXSE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional-—-——-~——
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTXEE 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E - 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CI. HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D& T
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID{3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
" BTX&E 802, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID{3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624 .
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
&G E520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990
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, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
Y 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

ALAMEDA COUNTY cC4580
@,§ SwpT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
(]
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Melquides F. and Antonia D. dJoscon
3110 Raleigh Court
Fremont CA 94556
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

JdJune 9, 19%4

Mr. Mel Joscon
17771 Meekland Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

STID 3573

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Controt Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

" 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Required investigations at 17771 Meekland Avenue, Hayward,

California

Dear Mr. Joscon,

On January 3, 1991, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the above site: one 5,000-gallon gasoline UST, two
3,000-gallon gasoline USTs, and one 300-gallon waste oil UST.
Holes were observed in one of the gasoline USTs at the time of
the removal. Soil samples collected from beneath these tanks
identified up to 410 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg).

Subsequent to the identification of soil contamination at the
site, this office required the installation and sampling of
ground water monitoring wells to determine whether the ground
water beneath the site had been impacted by the cbserved release.

Oon June 27, 1992, four exploratory borings were drilled at the
site. Three of these borings were converted into ground water
monitoring wells. Soil and ground water samples collected from
these wells did not identify any of the contaminants of concern
above detection limits. However, the Regional Water Quality
Control Board requires that ground water samples and water level
measurements be collected for a minimum of four quarters before
this site can be considered for closure.

Therefore, you are required to resume quarterly ground water
monitoring of these wells for three additional guarters.
Subsequent to these monitoring events, the site will be
considered for closure.

You are required to conduct the next quarterly ground water
monitoring event and ground water gradient determination, and
submit the corresponding quarterly report to this office within
60 days of the date of this letter.



Mr. Mel Joscon

Re: 17771 Meekland
June 9, 1994

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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12-16-1992 M.F.R. MASTER FILES INFORMATION LISTING

JUR 003 BY PROGRAM # + SITE ADDRESS

C.A.S.# D.0.T.# E.P.A.-ID.# Chemtox # Chemical Name Percent 23- 43959- 2/07-01-85

8006-61-9 UN1203 001370 LEADED GASOLINE 100.00

Status Tank-ID.# Ref-Date OQuner-ID.# Manufactured By Date-Inst. Capacity U.O.M. Tank-Use 23- 43959
A 3 07-01-85 2 NOT SUPPLIED 01-01-01 1000 G GAL. 01 M.V. FUEL

Storage-Type Vehicle-Fuel System-type Tank-Material Interior-Lining Methanol-Comp. Corrosion-Protection

1 PRODUCT 1A REG UNLEADED 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN N 95 UNKNOWN

A.G.-Sys.-Type A.G.-Pipe-Const. A.G.-Pipe-Mat. U.G.-Sys.-Type U.G.-Pipe-Const. U.G.-Pipe-Mat. Piping-Leak-Det.

95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 01 SUCTION 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN

spitl-Cont Overfill-Pr Primary-teak-Det. Secondary-Leak-Det. Leaker Reported Well-1D.# G.W.-Depth State-ID.# Local-ID.#
) @1 NONE 91 NONE 003

Document # Comment Last-Insp.

WRCEB

From-Date Thru-Date Code Contents-Name Local 1D.# Chem.-Form Hazard-Deg. 23- 4395%- 3

07-01-85 001 REGULAR UNLEADED GASOLINE L LIQUID 05

C.A.5.# D.0.T.# E.P.A.-ID.# Chemtox # Chemical Name Percent 23- 43959- 3/07-01-85

8006-61-9 UN1203 001370 GASOLINE 100.00

Status Tank-ID.# Ref-Date Owner-ID.# Manufactured By Date-Inst. Capacity U.0.M. Tank-Use 23- 43959
A &4 07-01-85 1 NOT SUPPLIED 01-01-01 300 G GAL. 04 OIL

Storage-Type Vehicle-Fuel System-type Tank-Material Interior-Lining Methanol-Comp. Corrosion-Protection

2 WASTE 95 UNKNCWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN N 95 UNKNOWN

A.G.-Sys.-Type A.G.-Pipe-Const. A.G.-Pipe-Mat. U.G.-Sys.-Type U.G.-Pipe-Const. U.G.-Pipe-Mat. Piping-Leak-Det.

95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN

spill-Cont Overfill-Pr Primary-Leak-Det. Secondary-leak-Det. Leaker Reported Well-ID.# G.W.-Depth State-1D.# Local-ID.#

91 NONE 91 NONE (8072

Document # Comment Last-Insp.

WRCB

from-Date Thru-Date Code Contents-Name tocal 1D.# Chem.-Form Hazard-Deg. 23- 43959- A

07-01-85 008  WASTE OIL L L1QUID 05

C.A.8.# D.0O.T.# E.P.A.-ID.# Chemtox # Chemical Name Percent 23- 43959- 4/07-01-85

WASTE OIL 100.00

3 v 3 vk Fe ok vk ok dhe ok ke s ke e sk sk ok sk she ke e ke % k& Fakdesbsksk de ks sk sk de sk ke vk o Je ke b e Je e e de e dedke e e v e v e ke dhe e ke ok e e e ok o o ok




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

i ‘
o, o |

£
AGENCY )
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Dwision

80 Swan Way, Rm. 2C0

QOakiand, CA 94621

June 18, 1992 (510} 271-4320

Mel Joscon
17771 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541

STID 3573

RE: Approval of work plan for the site located at 17771 Meekland
: Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Joscon,

This office has received and reviewed the work plan, dated June 5,
1992, for the above site and approves of this plan. Please submit
a timetable addressing when the proposed work will be conducted at
the site.

Please be reminded that groundwater samples are to be collected and
analyzed quarterly and water level measurements shall be taken
monthly for 12 consecutive months. Groundwater gradient maps must
be developed for each water level monitoring event occurring at the
site.

Please be reminded that a report documenting the results from work
performed is due to this office within 45 days of completion of

field activities. Subsequent monitoring reports are to be
submitted gquarterly until this site gualifies for final RWQRCB
"sign-off",.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

./ Seery, CHMM
Senior (Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Dept.




~ ALARMIEDA COUNTY ® ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L&

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

. (510} 271-4320
April 21, 1992

Mel Joscon
17771 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541

STID 3573

RE: Requirements for soil and groundwater investigations at 17771
Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Joscon,

On January 3, 1991, three underground fuel tanks and one waste oil
tank were removed from your property. Sampling results show that
petroleum constituents in the soil beneath the three former fuel
tanks exceeded Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) action
levels. Analysis results indicate that soil levels of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were as high as 410 parts
per million {ppm) . Concentrations of Dbenzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were alsc detected. Whenever TPH

_ concentrations exceed 100 ppm in undisturbed native soil, as was
the case at your site, RWQCB's guidelines require a follow up
groundwater investigation.

On May 7, 1991, Alameda County sent you a letter requiring that a
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan be submitted to this
office by-June -30, 1991 for..further soil and groundwater
investigations at the site. However, to this date, this office has
noct received the PSA or any information regarding further
investigations at the site.

You are required to investigate the full depth and lateral extent
of contamination affecting soil and groundwater resulting from
activities at your site. Such an investigation shall be in the
form of a PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if
deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the TInitial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable envirommental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a



proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached Appendix
A,

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined,
following the completion of the intial assessment, that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The PSA proposal is due to this office by June 15, 1992. Once the
proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days.
A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of
this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be
submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign
off." Such gquarterly reports are due the first day of the second
month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field cbservations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geclogic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, —Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each lead professional involved with this
project.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency
or RWQCB.



If you have any questions, please contact Juliet Shin at (510) 271-
4320.

or Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE se.:es AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

MFR Sent
{date)
APPLICATION FORM
PURPOSE: Permit Application (1 Service ﬂ Renewal L[] Computer No.
TYPE OF New [J Change [ Change ] Change [J Change [J Inactivate [ Belete [
ACTION: Premises of Owner of Name of Status of Mailing Unincorp. [
Address
SUPV.
Premises Name \ ’4—?’} | M ﬂﬁ‘ﬂML A-\/ DIST. CT. 4
A. Premises Address MMM’IA q 45Y4)
Number Street O City Zip Code Phone
P ——— _—
Qwaer/Applicant (ivace TowvveY ) Sehin A \"C‘.’L‘Je‘!’ﬁk Lne.

¥ corporation, also show name of cofporaiion president

MailingAddress e WM‘A TY’“'U" C'@”_l-@/\/; ”‘3.. W LDY‘

Phone

Number

Sireet City Zip Code
SEND BILLING TO ADDRESS: A, @(circle one)
Prior Business Name Prior Owner’s Narme
Property Owner
If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
Address
Number Street Caty Zip Code
E.U. C.P.
NO. . CODE
FOOD CATEGORIES
hY
Bakery
— Under 2,000 sq. ft. (130) Temporary Food Operation Private Waste Disposal

___2,000-6,000sq. ft. (131)

— Over§,000 sq. f1. (132)

Food Market, Retail

____Under 3,000 sq. ft. (120}

__ 3,000-10,000 sq. ft. (121)
____Over 10,000 sq. fi. (122)
—_Coniectionary (125)
Restaurant 7

___ Tavern, Cocktail lounge (104)
___ Snack Bar (105)

____Drive-In, Take Out (110)
____Catering Commissary (111)
__ Under 26 seats (100)
____26-50seats (101)
—.51-75 seais (102)
d--—- ——Over7bseats{103}—
—InPlant Feeding {114)
____Bed & Breakfast (Cont.) (115)
____Bed & Breakfast (Reg.) (116)

— Vending Machine

Other Food

———————————— ~GENERAL CATEGORIES-

____Special Event Facility {113}
(not to exceed 3 days)

__ Temporary Food Facility (108)
{not to exceed 21 days)

____Seasonal Food Fagcility (129}
{not 10 exceed 456 days)

Food Vehicle

__ Vehicle Application Fee

— Mobile Focd Prep. Unit {107)

___ Stationary M.F.P.U. (117)

___Retail Food Vehicle (112)

____itinerant Vehicle (128)

Plan Review
____ Special Service

— Public Swimming Area
— Commercial Spa
— Mobilehome Park

No. Spaces.

- ———— e —-Drinking- Water Analysis —— — - - - —-

____ Site Evaluation
____Pereolation Test
____Plan Review
__ Installation
Holding Tank
. Site Evaluation
__ Installation
____Inspection
Water Supply-Utility
—_ Community System
____Non-Community System
___ State Small Water System
___ Local Small Water System
Private Water Supply
____ Flow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal.

____ Bacterial
__ Chemical
Flow Rate

Other

Number of Units/Hrs

1.2

Fee Per Unit/Hr. §

REMARKS:

2 &2
Total Fee SM

Photo cepien (13 xin=ii3-02

You will receive a BILL in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6, Titie 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alameda County

S S S S R
Owner/Applicant _ Date P, ~
Sanitatdan 02 WMMM”\——’ Phone 2731-43%20 Date 3}2 3/ S

400-WA-1-4/87 WHITE—BILLING YELLOW—OQFFICE PINK—APPLICANT



SENT BY:ONE WIC ; 8~20-92 ; 5:13P¥ : JOHNSON & VORWERCK- 151056947574 17/ 8

* I .

JOHNSON & VORWERCK
A FROFESSIDNAL CORPURATION
LAWTEEE
& SCOPY JEDEXH U . FITRE ELEVENTH FLOOR A DG OEACE
QRUEGH VORWERCE TR M, BT CNB WORLYY TRADE CENTER RF MEOADWAY, SINTE Lok
ROMBT 5. KTDER HAKESe T MEANTEFRY SARDERDD, L 2R
LTy Yy Sanba k. NdRLlaE L{ONG BEACH, CA 90831-1300 rSpp—
SAACH £, Yok, ARCUASE 3. FARRELL, G310) 4370507
PANCT LG COLE BAZALA R MATRES . SRANGS CERALpEICY
pidanis ) FAX $10.495.1854 Ty
SASA K. Damk st T T, JCMMASLING: IS, CA
PRECE S THEMAR £ i, pLr Y
WORR AT JairPE WRL . RALPIRK
SAEhE WEIIAMN
FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

FAX PHONE NUMBER (3140) 495-1894

IF FROBLEMS OCCUR OR CONFIRMATION IS DESIRED, PLEASE CALL
(310) 4370307

DATE OFmANsmsmN_a{?ﬁf G
FILE: o)

RECIPIENTS FAX NUMBER__ o 1D/ Sbq~ 4767
arTENTION._[SAVE A uadiusn than
mrom:_ Runbure M Oudands

INCLUDING COVER SHEET, WE ARE SENDING _;3_ PAGE{S)

COMMENTS:
Foo __[MMED#Te DeLveey |




R SCOTT JOHNSON
GREGG VORWERCK
ROBERT B. RYDER

T.] CEBULA

GRACE C TONNER
NANCY LONG COLE
JOHN M. RYGH

LISA A HOLLINGWORTH
GARY E SCHREIBER
DONA FAY BAUER
DAVID C. WILLIAMSON

JOHN K. FITLE

TOPD M ELLIGTT
BARBARA M McANDREWS
SANDRA B NORMAN
MICHAEL P, FARRELL
BARBARA F MATERA
RUSSELL [ MLYAHIRA
DANIEL T SCHMAELING
THOMAS F HALL

o
JOHNSON & VORWERCK.,

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 4. =

LAWYERS

ELEVENTH FLOOR
ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER
LONG BEACH, CA 90831-1100
(310) 437-0307
FAX 310.495.18094

7y SAN DIEGG OFFICE
Wl e

225 BROADWAY, SUITE 1310
SAN DIEGG, CA 92101
(619) 2353077

DRANGE COUNTY OFFiCE

14131 YORBA STREET, SULTE 204
TUSTIN, CA 92680

(714) 8383938

MINDY 5 HALPERN m
; .

s*m
March 20, 1992 AN
“\\\} N
P
3
VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL \5@ e
?“‘1 ,\;{\‘*‘" "
Alameda County Health Services Agency b\ﬂ/ o Y
Department of Environmental Health \\}\« ! y
Hazardous Materials Program / Y
80 Swan Way, Room 200 )

Qakland, CA 94621
Attm: Ravi Avulanantham

Re:  Ground Contamination at 1771 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California 94541 from
Former Underground Fuel Storage Tanks

Dear Sirs:

This is in furtherance to my telephone conversation with Mr. Avulanantham on March 20, 1992,
regarding my request for copies of all documents in the county's file on Jocson Auto Electric
located at 1771 Meekland Avenue in Hayward owned by Melquiadas and Antonia Jocson.

We represent Puritan Insurance Company, the insurer of Jocson Auto Electric, from July 30, 1978
through July 30, 1981. The Jocsons have submitted a claim to Puritan for damages stemnming
from their required investigation and/or clean up of ground contamination at the site from leaky
underground gasoline storage tanks. In order to analyze their claim, we hereby request copies of
all documents in your file regarding this site pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act.

I understand that the regular procedure to review a file requires that a viewing time be scheduled in
advance. However, coincidentally, a member of this firm, Grace Tonner, will be in Oakland on
Monday, March 23, 1992, and will be available in the morning to review the file, if available. I
apologize for this late notice and request that the file be made available at that time. I understand
that the viewing fee includes $71 per hour for your office research time and $1 per page for copies.



Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Very truly yours,
MWWL%’\—J
Barbara M. McAndrews

BMM:k

cc: Mike Turiano



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

REPORTED BY

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | FOR LOCAL-AGENCY USEONLY -+ i
] ves g NO REPORT EEN FILED ? Tives X vo BEBEERTIFY THAT HAVEDIS?RIBUTEDTH!SlNFOHMATiOﬁAC‘CORDmGTOTHE -
m‘ ?;emn saeeronmsmmeﬁomsmm
REPORT DATE CASE # - L
0,71 24,4, 1, s L AL % ij
E DF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE %
ﬁm\e{a J. EVins (4i5) T71-432D M{_’Zlg W

REPRESENTING {1 ownsroPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD

[g] eALacENCY D . COMPANYORAGENCE NAME n é’lvférp}’l
20 BWam Wm Sa00  Qudand oA a2l

w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
2z e ] JO (50N | UNKNOWNW (4612135251
g Z [(AooAESS

(177 {_ Moo K indheer AV Haygoowd! CA  q4s4|

CASE
TYPE

FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE

.| Jocson Mudo Blechvic Mel Jocson (©415) TI8-5357
'z | ADDRESS .

o '

21 Mecklawd AV Hupad  Abdy. 445
5 { CROSS STREET </
g | LOGALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAETPERSON PHONE
=80bonedd, GOMM EHMWW oty tameln J bams | () TU-4208
3 | REGIONAL BOARD ‘ fﬁ 'f'{’ PHONE

— > - . : z
S raincitze 272% Vickoud te | (1) A3
@ |0 NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

L

%Q C’QSDL(/I/L& ] uvenown
@ T unkvown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [™ |NVENTORY CONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
= 3 q [ [ J 7ankTEST X TANKREMOVAL ] omer

2 08 1d0i24494 1y

S | DATE DiSCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

g

£ W A el W DX unkow [T removecontents DX} CLOSETANKA REMOVE [ | REPAIRPIPING

5 | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ] RePAIR TANK [_] cLOSE TANKS FILL INPLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
=

21 Y] ves [ ] o Fyes.0ATE Oi i D1 3 o Q \ [IreriaceTank {1 OTHER

= | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)

28 [ rawkieax [X) unknvown "] overFLL [ muPTumREFANURE [] sPue

b9
g8 [ rieneLesx [ ovHeR ] comracsion BG vrxnown ] omer

CHECK ONE ONLY

UNDETERMINED || SORONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKINGWATER - (CHEGK ONLY If WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

% 2 [ NO ACTION TAKEN {1 PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED ] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
£ [T] teaeemnacONFAMED [ ] PAZUIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

w
@ D REMEDIATION PLAN E] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) Ej CLEANUP LNDERWAY

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)

. il [} EXCAVATE 5 DISPOSE ED) T 1 REMOVEFREE PRODUCT (FP) [} ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
58 "] capsmEED) ]:] EXCAVATE & TREAT (ET) [:] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__| REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
o
-;;u @l ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [T noAcTiON REQUIRED ™A - TREATMENT AT HOOKUF' 1

] ventsp r.L (Vs
[] vAcUUM EXTRACT (vE) B} omer(on -

COMMENTS

Letter QU + iV\S('Y‘AGﬁ mww %pwvm’l’ in-
viIsh il M@Ef%v\ 7, aqi. %uom o}y Viwolation for
ikt 10 suomd reports Send by tws (ffuce 7/2.6/41.

HEC a5 {a50)




.‘)

provide the facilify name and full &Gaxega

INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGENCY

Indicate whethor omergency response persohmel and egquipment were invoelved
at gy time,  If 5o, & Hazardous Material Ingident Report siwuld ke filed
with bhe Bbate Office of Fmerzency Services (QES) at 2800 Meadowview Boad,
Sacramento, TA 93832, Copies of the OES report fomm may be obhained at
yvour local underground storage bank pesmitéing agency., Indicate whethex
the OES report has been filed as of the date ¢f this report,

LOCAL, AGENCY ONLY X
To aveild duplicate poiification pursuvant vo Health and Safety code Secbion
Z5180.35, a government employee should sign and dote the form in this block.

A signature here doep nob wean Lhal’ the Leak has boen deturmined to pose & -

significant threa® to hwman hsalih oxp satety, only that, nobi £3cation
procedures have boen -Lollowed il required.

REFORTED BY -
Entexr your name, tolephone nuwber, and address, Indicate whish parbty vou
rveprasent and provide company on agency name,

BESFONSINLE PARTY )
Enter nape, telephone nwmber, contact person, and address of Lhe parly

xaspanﬁxble for the lesk. The vesponsible party would normally he the tank
owar. -

SITE LOCATION .
Enber information regarding the Lank Fariliby. AU & mindmun, you must

IMPLEMENT ING AGLN&IL%

Enter names of bthe local agency and Rogional Waber Quality Contrel BO&TJ
invalved,

SIUBS TAMLF& TRVOLYED K C
Enber the-neme and guanblby- lme of the hazardous &ubshauca 1nvolvadi  Eoom
is provided Lfop iﬁfo:mahmon on twp subsbanoes &T.aypronriahe if mora than
two substances 19a?ed PRI Lhe twa of most Cencuin for clednup, -

DISCOVERY /ABATEMENT . © ' ' T
Provide informabion regax&aﬁ& the discovery ahd ﬁba&&MgﬁL of the leak.
SOURGE (CAUSE, L, e

ludicate source(s) of leak.,- Chvck hoz(es) indacating cavse of Loak.
Indicake bthe ¢asd type calegory for this Leak. Check one box only. hse
Lypo ks based mntthe most Sgrsitive resource affectod, For example, iF
both seil andfground water have been affected, cass bype will bo “"Ground
Water”. Indicais ' Drxnkiug HWater” only If vue or lore munieipal ov
domestic waler vaLb have astuaily -hesn affpeted, A “Groand Waten”
dasignation dgis rol imply thal the affeched waler cannol s, or is nob,
uged for drxnklng wabar, bub only that water wells have not.yet heen

affected. It is undaistﬂoﬁ that case tLype may Lnaug@ wpon furhhex

investigabion, ‘
i -
L - ) -

CURRENT_STAT{S - e s L
Imdicate the category.which best des crabms the current stabus of the case.
Check oue box onty.” The reséon 2 bhould e relative ko the caso vype.l For
exanple, LE cdse bLype.is "Ground Water', bheny "Ourtitnt Shabus” should xnfﬁr
5o the stalus of the groundwaler -investifalion or clesnup, as opposcd “to
that. of soil, Dus crlptions BE opbions io]¥uw i

No Action Taken - No action hdo bmwy iakeﬁ by 1e%pon»lbie parhy b~yénd

wmitral report of leak. .

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspested st site, bub bas not heen confirmed,
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Subnittad  workplan/profiosal
requested offsubmibied by rosponsible party Lo detormine whether ground
waber has heen, or will be, impached as a vesult of the release.
reliminary Site Assessment Underway - dluplementation of wozkplan.
Pallubapn Characterization ~ responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extenl of contamination in soll and ground water and absering
impacts on surface snd/or ground water,

ation Plag -~ vemediation plan submithed evaluabing leng Lexm
daabion optioma.  FPreposal and implementation schedule for mppropriate
remadiabion options also submitied.

Clemnup Underwgy - smplomenbacion of remediabion plen.

Post Cleanup Mondtoring in Progress - periodie ground water or other
mondboving ab site, as necessary, ta veridy apd/or eveluate sifectiveness
¢f remedisl activitses. -

Case Closed - regional board and loeal agency lo copcurrence that oo
further work Is nncesgary ab the site.

TMPORTANT :  THRE TRFCEMATION PROVIDED ON THTS FORM 18 INTEHDED FOR GENMERAL
STATISTICAL PURFOBES ONLY AND I8 NOT 70 BE CORSTRUED A5 REPRESENTING fHE
OFFICTAL POSTTION OF ARY GOVERNMENTAL AGEHCY

REMEDIAL ACTION

Indicate whinh action lhave heen used to oleanup or remediabo the leak.
Dogeriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - 1usball borizontal impsrmesble layer to reduge xﬁxnfail
lﬁfl]tLﬁblOﬂ

coﬁggminqgt B

Excavate and Dispose - cvewove conbaminabed soil and dispose Lb approved
sito. B
Exeavalbe and Treab - pawove conbominated scil and treab {includes spreading
or land Eaxming).

Remove Free Froduot -~ remeve floabing product From wabor table,

Punp _and Ireat Groundwaber - geaevally omploved to pomove dissclved
contaminanhs .

Enpanced Biodegradation - use of any availahle techoology Lo prowote
hacleniasl devomposibion of contaminants,

Replace Supply - provide alternative waber supply ko affsstbed parbies.
Ireatment ab Hookup - anstall waber trostmont devices ab each dwelling or
other place uf usa.

Yaguum Bxlragh - uee pwnps or blowers be draw alv Lhrough Beil.

Yot 5 pore holes in 501l £ allew volabilizoloon of conbaminents.
Ho Acbion Heuwired ~ incldent is minor, reguiring no remedial action,

COMMERTS ~ Use bhis space Lo slaborabo on any aspects of the ingidend,
BIGHATURE -~ Sign bthe form in the spece provided,

DISTRIBUTION

I the form is completed by Lhe Lank owner or his agenb, retain Lhe last copy

and forward the vemaining coples Inbacht to your Local bank pommitting agency

for distribution.

L. Uriginal - Leczl Tank Permilisng Agency

2, Bhabe Waler Resources Contrel ¥oard, Division of Cleag Waler Programs,
Underground Stovage Tank Program, .0, Pox 944212, Sacvewento, UA 94244

2120
3. Reglonal Water Quality Gontrol Hﬂaxd
4, Local Healtl Oflicev and Counby feard of Supervisors or bhelr designoee to

receive Proposition b nolifrsations.
Ovmer/rasponsible parsy,

o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
July 26, 1991 {415)

Mel Jocson
17771 Meekland Av
Hayward CA 94541

RE: Contamination from Former Underground Fuel Storage Tanks
NOTICE OF VIOCLATION
Dear Mr. Jocson:

On January 3, 1991 underground fuel tanks were removed from your
property. Petroleum constituents in the soil beneath the former
tanks exceed Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) action
levels, Whenever TPH concentrations exceed 100 ppm in
undisturbed native soil, as was the case at your site, the
Regional Board guidelines redquire a follow up groundwater
investigation.

You were instructed in writing by this office to submit a
workplan for investigation and remediation of this contamination
by June 30, 19%91. You were also supplied with a detailed
description of the minimum requirements for your site
investigation, including installation of at least three
groundwater monitoring wells. To date, no workplan for
monitoring well installation has been received by this office.

California Health and safety Code Section 25298(c¢) requires that
you demonstrate to this agency that any releases from your
underground tank have been investigated and that corrective or
remedial action has been taken. You are required to investigate
the full depth and lateral extent of petroleum contamination
affecting soil and groundwater at and beyond your site. We
require that you submit a work plan that outlines the manner in
which subsurface contamination will be investigated and that
includes a timetable for completion. You must submit this work
plan no later than August 26, 1991.

All work must be performed according to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board gquidelines, which can be found in the
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, August 1990. Copies of this
document can be obtained from RWQCB.

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California-
Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered Geologist,
or a California-Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,



Mel Jocson
July 26, 1991
Page 2 of 2

reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

You were also instructed by this office to complete and return an
Underground Storage Tank Contamination Site Report by May 20,
199%1. As you have not submitted this report, I have completed
one and submitted it to the Regional Board. (Copy enclosed)

Apparently, the soil that was excavated at the time of the tank
removal has not been tested for contamination. Before a decision
can be made as to the disposition of this soil, contamination
levels must be determined. You must arrange to have the soil
sampled and analyzed. The sampling information, as well as a
proposal for disposition must be included in your investigation
workplan.

Be aware that that failure to furnish reports as required by
Section 13267(b) of the State Water Code is a misdemeanor and may
result in imposition of civil penalties.

I strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning any investigative work at the site.
You may contact me with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

%%@,9 Dame—

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
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CITY OF HAYWARD #01 Q/K PAGE NO. 171

12-16-1992 M.F.R. MASTER FILES INFORMATION LISTING \\}v
JUR 003 BY PROGRAM # + SITE ADDRESS {\ D
Status Agency Program Comp/No Element Ref-Date Township

A 001 FIRE DEPARTMENT 23 UNDERGROUND TANKS 43959 11 GAS NE STATION 05-31-91
Range Section 18T-Sic 2KWD-Sic Business Description Sup.Dist. Census Tr

GASOLINE STATION 101 sUP. DIST. #1017

Location Parcel No. S 1A

99 CITY OF HAYWARD gﬂw W@W
Site-Facility NamesCare-of Name Type No.  Fra Dir Street Desg Suite City St Zip
SUNLAND SERVICE STATION @ UNKNOWN 17771 MEEKLAND AVE HAYWARD CA 94541
Area Phone Ext. Cross-Street Site/Facility Manager Name
§15-278-5357 SHASTA
Property Owner Name/Care-of Name Type Mo. Fra Dir Street Desg Suite City S8t Zip
JOCSON, MELQUIADES F. 9 UNKNOWN 3110 RALEIGH CT FREMONT CA 94536
Legal Notif. & Billing/Care-of Name Type No. Fra Dir Street Desg Suite City st Zip
SUNLAND SERVICE STATION @ UNKNOWN 3110 RALEIGH cT FREMONT CA 94536
Emergency Day/Night Primary Area Phone Ext. Emergency Day/Night Second. Area Phone Ext.
JDOCSON, M.F. 415-278-5357
JOCSON, M_F. 415-792-0530
Document # Comment
WREB
E.P.A. ID.# State ID.# Local ID.# Tanks-at-Site Tanks-in-D.B. Plan-Filed Business Type Indian-Land

00043959 4 4 01 N
Tank Owner Name/Care-of Name Type No. Fra Dir S$treet Desg Suite City St Zip
SUNLAND SERVICE STATION 9 UNKNOWN 3110 RALEIGH CT FREMONT CA 94536
Area Phone Ext. BDE-Acct# Financial-Responsibitity
44 000902 99 UNKNOWN

Status Tank-1D.# Ref-Date Owner-1D.# Manufactured By Date-Inst. Capacity U.0.M. Tank-Use 23- 43959

A 1 07-01-85 4 NOT SUPPLIED 01-01-01 5006 G GAL. 01 M.V. FUEL
Storage-Type Vehicle-Fuel System-type Tank-Material Interior-Lining Methanol-Comp. Corrosion-Protection
1 PRODUCT 1A REG UNLEADED 25 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN N 93 UNKNOWN
A.G.-Sys.-Type A.G.-Pipe-Const. A.G.-Pipe-Mat. U.G.-Sys.-Type U.G.-Pipe-Const. U.G.-Pipe-Mat. Piping-Leak-Det.
95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN D1 SUCTION 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN
Spill-Cont Overfill-Pr Primary-Leak-Det. Secondary-ieak-Det. Leaker Reported wWell-ID.# G.W.-Depth State-ID.# Local-1D.#

91 NONE 91 NONE 001

Docunent # Comment Last-Ensp.
WRCB
From-Date Thru-Date Code Contents-Name Local ID.# Chem.-Form Hazard-Deg. 23- 43959- 1
a7-01-85 001 REGU[LAR UNLEADED GASOLINE L LIQUID a5
C.A.5.% D.0.T.# E.P.A.-ID.# Chemtox # Chemical Name Percent 23- 43959- 1/07-01-85
B0O06-61-9 UN1203 001379 GASOLINE 100.00
Status Tank-1D.# Ref-Date Ouwner-I1D.# Manufactured By Date-Inst. Capacity U.0.M. Tank-Use 23- 43959

A z 07-01-85 3 NOT SUPPLIED 01-01-01 5000 G GAL. 01 M.v. FUEL
Storage-Type Vehicle-Fuel System-type Tank-Material Interior-Lining Methanol-Comp. Corrosion-Protection
1 PRODUCT 2 LEADED 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 5 UNKNOWN N 95 UNKNOWN
A.G.-Sys.-Type A.G.-Pipe-Const. A.G.-Pipe-Mat. U.6.-Sys.-Type U.G.-Pipe-Const. U.G.-Pipe-Mat, Piping-Leak-Det.
95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 0t SUCTION 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNOWN
Spill-Cont Overfill-Pr Primary-Leak-Det. Secondary-teak-Det. Leaker Reported Well-ID.# G.W.-Depth State-ID.# Local-1D.#

91 NONE 91 NONE 002

Document # Comment Last-1nsp.
WRCB

From-Date Thru-Date Code Contents-Name Local 1D.# Chem.-Form Hazard-Deg. 23- 43659~ 2



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
July 26, 1991 (415)

Mel Jocson
17771 Meekland Av
Hayward CA 94541

RE: Contamination from Former Underground Fuel Storage Tanks
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
bDear Mr. Jocson:

On January 3, 1991 underground fuel tanks were removed from your
property. Petroleum constituents in the soil beneath the former
tanks exceed Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) action
levels. Whenever TPH concentrations exceed 100 ppm in
undisturbed native soil, as was the case at your site, the
Regional Board guidelines require a follow up groundwater
investigation.

You were instructed in writing by this office to submit a
workplan for investigation and remediation of this contamination
by June 30, 1991. You were alsc supplied with a detailed
description of the minimum requirements for your site
investigation, including installation of at least three
groundwater monitoring wells. To date, no workplan for
monitoring well installation has been received by this office.

California Health and Safety Code Section 25298(¢) requires that
you demonstrate to this agency that any releases from your
underground tank have been investigated and that corrective or
remedial action has been taken. You are required to investigate
the full depth and lateral extent of petroleum contamination
affecting soil and groundwater at and beyond your site. We
require that you submit a work plan that outlines the manner in
which subsurface contamination will be investigated and that
includes a timetable for completion. You must submit this work
plan no later than August 26, 1991.

All work must be performed according te the Regional Water
Quality Control Board guidelines, which can be found in the
Regional Board staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, August 1990. Copies of this
document can be obtained from RWQCB.

All reports and proposals must be signed by a California-
Certified Engineering Geologist, California-Registered Geologist,
or a California-Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,



Mel Jocson
July 26, 1991
Page 2 of 2

reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and site remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

You were also instructed by this office to complete and return an
Underground Storage Tank Contamination Site Report by May 20,
1991. As you have not submitted this report, I have completed
one and submitted it to the Regional Board. (Copy enclosed)

Apparently, the soil that was excavated at the time of the tank
removal has not been tested for contamination. Before a decision
can be made as to the disposition of this soil, contamination
levels must be determined. You must arrange to have the soil
sampled and analyzed. The sampling information, as well as a
proposal for disposition must be included in your investigation
workplan.

Be aware that that failure to furnish reports as required by
Section 13267 (b) of the State Water Code is a misdemeanor and may
result in imposition of civil penalties.

I strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning any investigative work at the site.
You may contact me with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES Lo

AGENCY =
BAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director i

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Cakland, CA 94621
May 7, 1991 (415}

Mel Jocoson
17771 Meekland Av
Hayward CA 94541 -

RE: Contamination from Former Underground Fuel Storage Tanks

Dear Mr. Jocson:

On January 3, 19921 underground fuel tanks were removed from your
property. Sampling results show that petroleum constituents in
the soil beneath the former tanks exceed Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) action levels. Analysis results indicate
that soil levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) were as high as 410 parts per million (ppm). Benzene,
Loluene, ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX), which are gasoline
constituents, were also found at high levels. Whenever TPH
concentrations exceed 100 ppm in undisturbed native soil, as was
the case at your site, the Regional Board guidelines require a
follow up groundwater investigation.

You are required to investigate the full depth and lateral extent
of petroleum contamination affecting soil and groundwater at and
beyond your site. You are required to submit a work plan to this
office by June 30, 1991. The work plan must, at a minimum,
address the items listed on Attachment 1 (enclosed). 2all work
must be performed according to the guidelines found in the
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks and the Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can be obtained from
the RWQCB office in Oakland.

At a minimum, you must install three groundwater monitoring wells
onsite. Wells must be sampled and samples chemically analyzed
monthly for a minimum of three months. After three consegutive
months of sampling, all monitoring wells must be sampled at least
guarterly for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and
chemically analyze for TPH as gasoline and BTEX components.

A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. A
technical report must be submitted within three months of the
time that the first sampling results are available. This report
must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must
be signed by a gualified person as described in RWQCB guidelines.



Mel Jocson
May 7, 1le81
Page 2 of 2

All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and site remediation must be sent to this office
and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB =

21031 Webster St., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 945612

Apparently, the soil that was excavated at the time of the tank
removal has not been tested for contamination. Before a decision
can be made as to the disposition of this soil, contamination
levels must be determined. You must arrange to have the soil
sampled and analyzed. The sampling information, as well as a
proposal for disposition must be included in your investigation
workplan.

Enclosed is an Underground Storage Tank Contamination Site Report
form. You must complete and return the form to this office by
May 20, 1991.

I strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning any investigative work at the site.
You may contact me with any gquestions at (415)271-~4320.

Sincerely,

@m&fﬁu 9 ﬁW’

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

o} Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

-
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. 03
! . 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229.1512 - . DOHS #319
825 ARNOLD, STE A (415) . DOHS 4390
INVOICE 4_
SEMCO : Date: 01/11/91
1741 Leslie . Date Rcvd: 01/04/91
San Mateo, CA 94402 Date Rptd: D1/11/91
Our Job #: 82220
] Invoice #: 82220
SEMCO Job # 17771 MEEKLD .
o 2 .

QTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
8 SOIL sample(s) for TPH @ $90.00 (NORMAL) ' 720.00
8 SOoIL sample(s) for VPH-BTXE @ $125.00 (NORMAL ) 1000.00
1 SOIL sample(s) for AMETALS @ $100.00 (NORMAL) 100.00
1 SOIL sample(s) for 8010 @ $90.00 (NORMAL) 90.00
1 SOIL sample(s) for 8270 @ $450.00 (NORMAL) 450,00
1 SOIL sample(s) for 0&G @ $75.00 (NORMAL) 75.00

TOTAL INVOICE '“"’5255?55
Cowrfmu ﬂtu;mlﬁu&é :

L) Fox ek /BixXE 2 718 2 79502
() e yeh- Boe @ 1% = 7502
(1) for. o4 e KB (™
. 00

14-Gp% 1490 22

o etetonce . 94Kee

~

15% handlas . b IS

16 8 1€

Please Send Payment To:

Superior Analytical Labs

P.O. Box 1545

Martinez, CA 64553
TERMS: NET 30

A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



J
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC. N2y PErn
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
: DOHS #220
INVOICE N
SEMCO Bate: 01/11/81
431 West Hatch Road Date Rcvd: 01/04/91

Modesto,, CA 95351 - Date Rptd: 01/11/91
: our Job #: 82219
Invoice #: 82219
SEMCO Job # 17771 MEEKLD

ﬁj;ékéoﬂj N _ B a o
QTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
6 SOIL samp1e(s) for TPH @ $90.00 (NORMAL) ) 540.00
6 SOIL samp?e(s) for VPH-BTXE @ $125.00 {NORMAL) ’ 750.00
TOTAL INVOICE 1290.00
18 bantdlanta /9% 50
/433,50

Add L 1 Lowmaet:
Mntrsrs Reaweed by Atameda Cmuur\/

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Analytical Labs
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



431 West Hatch Road 1741 Leslie Street

Modesto, California 95351 San Mateo, California 94402
{209) 532494653 S {415y 572-8033

FAX (209) 524-0503 S FER -7 gdbi1:(»35) S572-9734

SEMCO
‘James C. Bateman Petroleum Services Inc.
General Emngineering and Environmental Contractor
License NO. 449864 A, B, C-41, D-40
(800) S533-9293

Josz JOCSON AUTO ELECTRIC

17771 MEEKLAND AVE.

HAYWARD, CA 394541

REGARDING:
Job Name: JOCSON AUTO ELECTRIC
Job Locations 17771 MEEKLAND AVE.

HAYWARD, CA

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

Laboratory Analysis Chain of Custedy
Hazardous Waste Manifest X Tank Disposition Record
Remarks:

Copy: ALAMEDA, COUNTY

Gigned: _ MELISSA HAMILTON

&
5



THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ =i iii e,
. ‘ ' Shipper's No. —
R 019~
CARRIER: Erickson, Trucking Inc. S A(C Carrier’ g Nga
mc wm. - Erick’aﬁ’ m-
10 nes 600 S. 4th St. FROM: 255 parr Blvd.
Stroet Richmond, Ca. 94805 Super’  Richmond, Ca. 94801
Destination - Zip 7 ~ Origin Zip

Route:

Hg

Stpping (IF HAZARBUUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHIPFING NAME} CiASS

HM King o} Packages. Dcécnphun ot Aities : HAZAAT ‘ 18 | WEERT ' LABELS REQUIRED

' Numiber fsubet 10 RATE fgr exemation}
) sorrectinnd ’

Remit C.0.D. to: | C.0.D. FEE:
Address: c D - ! Prepaid [
City: State: Zip: Aml Collect [ $
NOTE — Whare the rate is depandent on valua, shippers are required to state spacifically in writ- | s ‘g‘mwx"" FREIGHT CHARGES
ing the agresd or declared value of the property. The agreed or declared value of the propecty b
is hersby specifically stated by tha shipper to ba 1ot sxceeding & Fer e DPREPAID [l couEc
RECEVED. Wwﬂu%ﬂhﬂﬂhiﬂmﬂhhﬂummmdwdm i destribed ahows in spparent good order, exsept as noted { and of of
sct] Syrees ekt ﬁ“uﬂmﬂ?ﬁﬂﬁmmnmm&;mmmmmnkww ummd-u:‘.wd el
muw«wp:mnum&mﬂuwﬂuuﬂnwmwhﬂumnﬁmmwmwhmmmﬂum»ﬂhﬂdmmwmm

clasaification of tipenect.
snmwmmmummumudmmmmmmmuqdmmuﬁmmmmmwmmm“mmwmmmmmmmm-nwm

CARRIER: A@' e
PER: 5
1__7,/ . DAT LA@- o G //
%El;ﬁEl:'%YNl:’E::g‘I:SE ¢ ) / "‘7[ Mr:n:load 24rl;:ur§/d€(f 2 r: g;r:oor: :hn:: 'I:;lo:ladge of the hazaﬁ :f l.t.;tte kt:r:atenal and
[ deﬁidtmrhm&dndmmmmms%%q
{Rev. 5/90}
T — N T T_'—"'-_-;" - MW YT e = i - . - o~
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the followng described commodity was mdﬂd.nmn'adummb;awm mmeammmfcatembsamzed uthority of accuraty as prescriped by
%—h;pﬁeﬂ(mwngmm&cmmmo)owmmsu&uwmmn . istarad by the Division mwmdmmMmmdrmmwmz
i | f
MG METALS o e—
A o souTtian araey o T AN TICKET# 29796
vl '- MATL. 18201—-1 UNP
L PRICE / TON:$ PRY WEIBHT: 11740
ACCOUNT : 22168821 TDTQL PRICE:%
ERICKSON INC. “WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT : "] PERCENT 1z #%%%%%
235 PARR BLVD. INBOUND WEIGHT: 45849 Lbs.
R1CHMODND vy €A L N ] .
CASH I.D.: . ' ', . TRUCK " NQ. LICENQE NO.
.. © DRLVER: | A
45848 (M) Gross Weight Lbs. ”1/(?191* S:02 . FRT. CGDE-I Q8T % B. 02
3412 Tare Weight Lbs. 1/711/91- 9: 23(‘

11748 Net Nelght Lbs.

2—-47395




|THIS SHIPPING ORDER %‘*%%m:&‘a;“‘*z:mm”

. Shipper’s No.

‘ | _n
‘ corection] for exemptian]

NON-D.O.T. REGULATED MATERIAL RON-HAZARDOUS,

|
URDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS FOR SCHAP.

/

]
i
NONE N/ A T 7A N/A FONE
J 73772~ 5295 )

7
J324< - 5330 <

Remit C.0.D. to:

. 019
Ca 's No.
CARRIER: Erickson, Trucking Inc. SCAC e ats —
. LMC Corp. FROM: CErickson, Inc.
gg'l.signee 600 S. 4th St. Shipt?;;‘ 255 Parr Blwvd.
Street Richmond s Ca. 94805 Street Richmond s Ca. 9480
Destination Zip Origin Zip i
. Vehicle
Route: _ Number ,b‘gc ~-F >
No . g Kind of Packages. Descrigtion o Articles -' HAZARD Looam . WEIGHT | * LABELS REQUIR
U E'VM (IF HAZARDOUS MATEAIALS . PROPER SHIPPING NAME) | TLASS 1 Namaer {ubiemtto | RATE ¢

ES
LLE

e
3
ty

'
5
4

ral
e
at
§-4

7]

: C.0.D. FEE:
Address: . Prepaid [}
City: State: Zip: Ajlrljt 7S Collect ] §

NOTE -— Where the rate is dependent on value, shippers #re required to state specifically in writ- m ey crmeises ot e on e FREIGHT CHARC
ing the agreed or deciarad vaiue of the property. The agreed or declarsd value of the proparty Tha wwrrio e oo et chimgas
15 haveby specifically stated by the shipper to be not ding Por ~ D PREPAID ]:f cr
RECEIVED, mwmlmmwau"vﬂhdﬂﬂfﬁmMNmmdmuﬂofﬂmB:lloi _ﬁn,_, y d abmm 9004 orcer except as noted (Contents and condilian of content
s mﬂmmnhuunrrhr(m-mr:armr i i ARY person of Corporation o) possession of the | roperty under
contract} toﬂrrvwmmlm ddﬂuﬂwandmm on its routs, otherwise 1o hlmﬂnrmmmmuumsmddsnmmn ll-unumallvagrudanoeachcmmrofaﬂoranvof saud prop:
ovar sil & any portion nfmﬂrwnﬁt:d mrluwmuwinlllwlnv said property, that every service 10 be performed haraunder shall bs subject 1o all the bill of iading terms ard conditon -
Shwrharlbyurﬂﬁuﬂ::hn lrh lading terms and conditions m the gover-ung classification and the sait terms and conditians are heraby ag-sed t by tbe < shippar and accepted for lumse!f and
| sEEgns.
e o, o e e e mutariie ffs proparty clieplic. deacribad. packaged, mariad and PLACARDS O ves [ no — FURNISHED BY CARR
Deprimes: of Franeponaton. REQUIRED Ao SUPPLIED ety
SHIPPER: Erickson.Inc- o4 CARRIER: : e A7
PER: Shannan Lowry PER: ﬁz
DATE: 1/1/7r DATE:
EMERGENCY RESPONSE Manned 24 hours/f.'év a person with kiowledge ci the hazards Bf :he mater..
| TELEPHONE NUMBER: _. {_ ) == BMergency res) Bmergency responss information or who has access 1¢ a person with thar knowle
JP™ Agent roust detach gud reroin this Shipping Order and st sign the Oluml&ﬂu
[Rev
) WEIGHMASTER GEHTIF.IGATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following descrbed cotry

commadity was weighed, maasured or counted by & weighmaster whose signature is on this certificate who s a recognized authority of dccuracy as presc
ChamerucommnqngmmSectmw?omofDmsmsdmeCaﬂmmmmms and Professions Code, admmist d by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Departmant of Food and Ag:

me METALS e

A DIVISION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATION

oec
I.IH

e METAL LSy TICKET# 2954
{415y s cece A S4e08 MATL. 1@2171~1 UNP
PRICE / TON:$ FAY WEIBGHT: 11z28g@
ACIOUNT 122168801 s TOTAL PRICE:$ -
ER!CKSON INC. WEIBHT ADJUSTMENT: 2 PEFZENT : %% %%%%
25 PARR BLYD. INBOUND WEIGHT: 4444@ Lbs.
RIGHMOND . CA .
CAGH I.D.: TRUCK ND. L ICENSE NO.
DRIVER: <« /7
40449 (M) Gross Weight Lbs. 1/89/91- 9:22 . FRT. CODE:! COST:$ . @@
316 Tare Weight Lhbhs., 1/29/91i- 9:4
1 280 Net Ne:l.ght Lbs,

2-4. 215




Route:

No.
Shipping

Units

Kind of Packages. Description of Articles

{IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - PROPER SEIPFING NAME}

NON-D.0.T. REGULATED MATERI

HAZARD
CLASS

AL NON-HAZARDOUS,

T v~ Togibly fillsd in, i Ink, in tndeli I,
THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ o2:c, andvetuines byine Agert - "
- ‘ Shipper’s No.
i 09
Carrier’'s No.
CARRIER: Erickson, Trucking Inc. SCAC Date
T0: L¥MC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
Consignee 600 S. 4th st. Shipper 255 Parr Blvd.
Street Richmond, Ca. 94805 Street Richmond, Ca. %4301
Destinaticn Zip QOrigin Zip
Vehicle
Number

WEIGHT
[subject to
Tarractign]

1.D.

LABELAEPUIRED
Number

|ar ggemption]

RATE

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS FOR SCRAF. i

‘ / NORE N/A N/ K/A NO E
i
T
|
|
Remit C.0.D. to: C.0.D. FEE:
Address: co D Prepaid [
City: State: Zip: A[lll. pal $ . Collect [ $
NOTE — Whers 1he rate is dependent on valus, shippers are raquired 10 state specifically in wait- | Seb ie ragees kot sicwre o e FREIGHT CHARGES
ing the agreed or declared value of the property. The agreed or declaned value of the property T ,""""'"*""""‘“"‘
is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to ba not excesding 8 Per e DPREPND DCOLL":CT
RECEIVED, subjmtnth-clmrfmonsmdwullyﬁwnﬂmm-Houuﬂmndnuolmnfmuaalloi pmp.nydmmlbmlnmmgmdm axcapt 8% noted | i of
packages unknown), marked, and an Indicated which said carrier (tha word carvier wmnurmtmznmmmofﬂuw: ﬂv"nd'rthe
eonuuﬂagreasmelrrytnm:uuniplm nnld ifcnmm Mmddmrmlmuwumuonﬂnmmnidmmnumuunliyagraeﬂumuchum-rolnllormyo sad proparty
over all or amy portion of uudrmmwduti and s to sach &t sty time interested in all of any said property, that svery service o be parfarmed hereundst shall ba subjsct to a1l ths hill of iading terms an  conditions in
the governng clessification on thve date of
Shlpp.rherawumfluuuthauﬁm r all the tacrng and condstions 1 the governing classification and the said tarms and conditions are horeby agreed 1o by the shipper and acoegted for himsalf and his
agﬂg
Trus 510 caruy ton i above-namec atacios PLACARDS ¥ YT N-1a s [ YEs [] NO — RURNISHED BY CARRIER
Dapartmsnt of Teans: sration o REQUIRED SUPPLIED DRIVER SIGNATURE:

SHIPPER: Ericksdf. A
PER: Sh v
DATE: [ [ ?? 27/ :

EMERGENC * RESPONSE
TELEPHONE NUMBER:

th knowledge of the hazar(é of th material and
response information &r who has access to a person with tha nowledge.

O™ Aventmus detoch andzetenn.: s Shipging Order and must sign the mn:s?g%%iéns
v 5/90)

Manned 24 hours/day by a perspn
emerger:

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE
TOCER‘I'IFYtral trefdbm described commodity was weighed, measured or counted by a weighmaster whose signature s on this cerfificate who 1s a recognized authority of accuracy s prescrnibed by
17 {commmncing Section IZTM)MDMSﬁMCaﬁmEm\essmmmCode admunistered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Foc  and Agriculture

@m '@ METALS |

A DIVISION OF Sit ISMETAL USA CORPORATION

TH"
"

u——-""""j

800 501 TH 4¢h STREET
RICHMC (D, CALIFORNIA 84804

TICKET# : 95358

(€15)2: ~0806 MATL. 18201-1 UNP
JFRICE / TOM:$ PAY WEIGHT: Sl4¢
ACCCUNT 22168801 WTBTRL PRICEZ:S
ERICKSO! INC. WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT : " PERCENT : #x%xx%
2559 PAR! BLVD. INBOUND WEIGHT: 18760 Lbs.
RICHMONI « CRA
CASH I.! TRUCK NOQ. LIUCENSE N
DRIVER:
18768 (M) Gross Weight Lbs. 1/09/91-
13620 Tare Weight Lbs. 1/09/91-

Net Weight

Lbs.




{THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ & casvcines by e Ay,

N . - . . Shipper’'s No. —
: e, : 019

 CARRIER: Ericlcc?on, Trucking Inc. SC.;C . Carrier 'Solg?é
LHC oOrp- - . ] .
LA 600 S. 4th St. - FROM: = 255 parr Blvd.
Stroep - Richmond, Ca. 94805 anibpal  gichmond, Ca. 94801
Destination “a Zip 7 - Origin _ Zip
Vehicle

Route: Number

smm::'m UM Kind of Packages. Description of Aitcle ' HAIABB : L3 © WEIBHT LABELS REQUIRED
s (if HAZARDQUS MATERIALS - PROPER SHI PrHiB NAME] { Humer o [suberio RATE for exemptinn!

_ torrectinnl

Remit C.0.D. to: | C.0.D. FEE:
Address: c D Prepaid (1

City: State: Zip: n mt: F Collect 3 §
NOTE — Whete tha 1818 is dapsnd m on valin. shigoees sre e mm:g:ufmnvmwm e g pon "“‘W&m““ FREIGHT CHARGES
::’mﬂ::;ymfmmﬁd"hlyﬁgm to be not modir: s valie - [ erEPAID [} COLIECT

RECEIVED. mwhdmmmmummmﬁmuﬁumﬂndnodmum wmmuw and dition of nl

contr ewvm umalplo;ngldd “mm‘fmm wﬂnm.mdﬂhum nom:rmhr m-rouuw 1A custination. 18 .m.angr m':'o': of.ﬁm' u{,uidpmpﬂty

coneryct) o toits vary at its route, [ on &4 ™ or any

Wuﬂw’gww udr:'mwd and 28 to sach party st any time interested in all or any ssid proparty, that svary sarvics 1o ummmmnhmuwwuum torms and condibons in
clazsficetion on date

Shipper hereby certifies that he in familiar with sll the bill of isding tarens and conditions in the goveening slassification &nd the sasf tedvns and conditions are hateby agraed to by the shipper and sccapted for humaet! and his

i Brbs gl sl e el -1 pevivie el D) ACARDS IUNT Nt [ Yes L] NO — RUBNISHED BY CARRIER

DA A T rn e 7 REQUIRED SUPPLIED gl

SH!PPER: Ef CARRIER:

PER: nan L°“TY PER: A

DATE: - Sty wn@@aAkﬁhfyﬁ/

EMERGENCY RESPONSE - ‘—‘/ od 24 hours/déf ith knowl f tha hazards of the materis! and

TELEPHONE NUMBER: _ § ) 74 s e K g ol T e o e Tiaorial an
T wmﬂdﬂrm:hmmdm:whwslg‘fsﬁm

{Rev, 5,90}
- T L "-w——y’- - W T g ~ as - v - - —

THJSRSTOCERnFYﬂmmefouowmdasmbadmmdﬂy was weghed, measured or courtad by a weighmaster whosa signatirs is on this cerfificate who 12 a recognized authority of accuracy as prescribed by
Chapter {commencing with Saction 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Coda, mmmwmmdmsmm*dmmmwammmm

C‘mc METALS'  e— )

A DIVISION OF SIMSMETAL USA CORPORATION

é.

OF SISMETAL U _ TICKET# 29796
FRCLAUOND. CAUFORNA S4204 ; MATL. 18201—-1 UNP

C PRICE / TON:$ ‘ PAY WEIGHT: 11748
ACCOUNT : 22168801 ~ + TOTAL "PRICE:$
ERICKSON INC. "WEIGHT ADJUSTMENT: @ PERCENT z ##%3%%%
255 PARR BLVD. INBOUND WEIBHT: 45842 Lbs.
RICHMOND » CR L L F N ‘
CASH I.D.: - Y, . TRUGK-'NO. - LICENSE NO.

. y VER: _ : T

45840 (M) Gross Weipght Lbs. “i7{#/91~ 9:@2 . FRT. CDDE 1 DST:$ 0. 00
34100 Tare Weight Lbs. 1/11/91- 9:334‘
11740 Net Weight Lbs.

/

247395




Ne 528/ = | >/ [~

Set o

For: Erickson, Inc. Tank No.(s.) 5297

CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
{415) 235-1393

Location: ____Richmong

Test Method:

Visual Gastech/T3T4 SMPN

Da'\e: [~ 64/ Time:.é@ﬂﬂ.

¥

Last Product: LA)O\S'E- O

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroteum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the Inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

@

Tank(s)

Condition

B00

[+ %Y

S50 09
C.rs_y I g

LEL-Less than 0.1%

Remarks:

In vent of any physical or atmospheric changas affacting the gas-free condition of
th ove tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is vaiid for 24 hours if no physicai or atmospheric
changes occur,

Standard Salety Designatlon:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by voiume; and that (b} Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate.

Representative Title

THe undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understan

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materiais in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b) in the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,
and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to preventthe
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

he conditions and limitations under which it was issued.

v (8
4

CP5a75



Ne 5296-73772

CERTIFICATE

Sepco

For: EV’CA'COM ﬁ'c »

"Test Method:

rdeel (Bref SinfN

Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Tank No.{s.) __5;9_&_— Location: _ZLLL.ma& d

Day or Night
Telephane
(415) 235-1393

Date: / :7"'}1
Last Product: __&# /t"P ofe d G‘dﬂ QZ: " e

Time: L8 /O

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank{s) in the following st
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each 10 be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and Instructions.

h

Tank(s)

Condition

e h

SQ 'Ce 'COP 4;4‘!

excf 2.6.9 9.

Hemarks:

in ’vent of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
th ove tanks, ar if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes ocour.

Standard Satety Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 parcent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concenirations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the inspector's
certificate.

The unfersi epresentative acknowledges raceipt of this certificate and understand
~ I S
o4 LA XN 2.
Hepreseﬁatwe v Titie Inspector

Safe for Fire: Maans that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentratian
of flammabie materlals in the atmosphere is beiow 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b} [n the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on tha inspector's certificate,
and further, {c) All adjacAnt spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread of fire, ar sjactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necegs f the Inspactor,

CPS5875



Ne  92890-73722

CERTIFICATE

Cemco

For: _t=rt ckfov\ i'ﬂ C . Tank No.(s.) X &Y

Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
{415) 235-1393

00

Location: _ K18 bumare d Date: I/ 9/2/

Time:

" Test Method: Visval T/éﬂ fech- 1314 SMpPN

Last Product; .~£_=g_t£€_i_64904"' e

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have tound the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on canditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
Issued subject to compliance with all quaiifications and instructions.

Tank(s) Condition
__L-'_S_sz__?ﬁ_é_qé:cté Sale Cor Lre 2122 20.9 %
L ] pA

Remarks:

In vent of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
th ove tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical ar atmospheric
changes ocour.

Standard Safety Deslgnation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designatad {a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materiais
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate,

The undersiined representative acknowledges raceipt of this certificate and understapds the conditions and limitatj
R
] / — ? 7
Hep‘resentative - Title /

Safe for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate,
and further, (c) All adjacentspaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessgry by the lnspector.

s under which it was issued.

CP5875



Ne h72Y4 — (D |

-Se)mc@

//K

For: Erickson, Inc. Tank No.(s.) 5294

CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
{4158) 235-1393

/D’@te/ /O‘?/

Richmo?d

Time:Q_;QQ)%_

Location: __,

Test Method: Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN

Last Product:

oS

This is to certify tha\t | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the following list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in ac¢ordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank(s)

Condition

Safe For Fire

1- I% mwal. Tank

Oxy 20.9%

LEL-Less than 0.1%

Remarks:

In ./ent of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
the' ve tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

Sate tor Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector's
certificate,

The undeysigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certiticate and understands the con

Hepresentatwe Title

Sate for Fire: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate,
and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, orin the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

iflons and limitations under which it was issued.

Ly (™

Inspector
CP5875



State of California-—Health and Welfare Agency

Department of Health Servic
Form-Agoroved OMS No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-

Toxic Substances Control Divis

« Pisase print or type. (Form designed for use on 2-pitch typawritar). 72)8 27) Sacramento, Caifor
* UNIF ORM HAZARDOUS - Generator's US EPA ID No. Dor:ﬁ:ieg:ﬁdn 2. Page 1 Infermation in the shaded areas
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@ 7. Transporter 2 Company Name ) 8. US EPA ID Number -E. State Transpartar's ID e
L8 L1 | | | 4 |t ] | | | |F TansporersPhone
. -~ 9 _[lg_signatad Facility Name and Site Address 10. US £PA ID Number -G. State Facility's ID p
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-
g 18.
- GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contonts of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipging name
= and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in BTopar condition tor transport by highway according to apphcable intemational and *
% nationalr government regulations, . J[
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C . .
: .
L
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white  -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF gﬂc :t\;:g ﬁ‘;% qizégt:
;?,iow facilly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
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F4 Materials In tion For
ILIII

Sit Site . Tod
D # Name Qom@n%ﬂm Dais §/3> 19}
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19} U

I.mmedate Reportng 2703 site Address __ £ 1771 Mukiamd Qs

2, Bus, Plon St 25503(b)

3.%R Coms > 30 days 25503.7

4. Inventory nformation 25504(c)

5. Inventory Complete 2730 Clty 7 W}&/Y& p 945% Phone
[2d

6. Emergency Responsa 25504(b)

NERRRRAR

ey el T MAXAMIstored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
9. Modification 25505(0) = ﬁ‘N
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10, Reaisration Form Fled 255330 . Business Plans, Acute Hozaordous Materials wai
. foon Co?:p!ef? 25533(b} 7¥— Il Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Conlents 25534(c)

13. mplement Sch, Reqd? (Y/N)

g e ng S e * Caiif. Adminisirafion Code (CAC) o the Health & Safely Coda (HS&O)

16, Pasons Resporsible 25534()
17. Cariification 55340

:}g:?mdeﬂsgncraf naquaga,ciNg 25538 ? Comments; w ¥ a MWI”

- 4 twea ooVt 3 Lormer M fandls ond 1 peddeo]

1. UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Tiite 23) Cater) @Q Qm (£ WAL ’W% }_‘QMM' 41%
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T Monthiy Test
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7. Precis Tank Tast 2543 -
Date: 3
—_&. Inventory Rec. 2644 Mw%w_—w m
__9. SolTesting.

IIRARR

Goneral

Monlloring for Exlsling Tanks
g
3
g
&

g
ST

10, Ground Woter. 647
— T.Monitor Plon 2410 {,{) 5
% — 12 Acrcess. Secure 2634 d .‘,
g __ 13.Pons submit 271 ; 1
x Date: ¢
2 14 AsBult 2635

AT — [ ol ot (pmplplrel amidil 8:95 .
- | Sotiseuy Ip cver dee Mpnpllieg phast gy /c.L/C?f

contact: _Chuel £ g
Title: _[_//fc’ p/?c’j‘/j;{f;' _ﬁ;% Eo Inspector: Y N,

Signature: p///t—/e_,z_x . Signature: U W_




DATE:
TO : Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: (706&7{/\ A}d{) Q(JQC%

Address: 1771 Mé’emm AV City HQ{JMM Zip Q%ﬂﬂ
Closure plan attached? ¥ @ DepRef remalnlng $ 466 (0
DepRef Project # 60@7 i STID #(if any) =

Number of Tanks:__i_removed? @ N Date of removal -2~ ql

Samples received? @ N Contamination: TPH@} BT@C TPHQUTLHO Ppm
Petroleunm @ N Types: Avgas dJet leaded Diesel M

fuel oil waste oX kerosene solvents
Monitoring wells on site Hio Monitoring schedule? Y N . O’S"O({
LUFT category 1 @ 3 * H s C A R W G o {j\
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment T?Hﬁ + ESTEX {)W WM\W LUmeJS fin ’V\a}t"i (h Soul

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring
Enforcement Action NLD-\[‘ QONE 7/ 2b(4\ ’VW{Y@ G\ ergﬁgﬂ‘b\r\

pwrer ML Tocson has eldaingd bt ‘5@’ M&Lﬁﬂ@ﬁ "“W%@d"m@
L, {mmf‘g wsaMation 6 Mws. "No addibional vemedictd 57

invtiotive wor s baw dore o mj WT@? No workiples
oﬁ@\f v Qsjﬂﬂwh(ﬂ[\ G b WMM
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
ETT o OAKLAND, - cA - 94621

=
;3 =7 1 PHONE NO 415/271-4320
~ T [ ;
4D 1 i H -
' PR SO -7 .
. ‘Q A S - ' =
; T o TR %
Oix 7ML
,-5 wor Eow - o
Mo I o — : T
N E . e
e T = - .7 - - s
g = » D7 = . ER
= BEEx s 7 N ;o
LS o LaF — - ) - E oo
i “ma P = 5“_ : ] ; pon . . i - B
L3 mg = o= - IR LA S
5 . Tz = F - v K L R
- - = = = Ly - L - o 4 s s
¢ £z = T 7 AT 5 5 =
Z - E R i
2 § i S ‘
-1 o . - 2 LY ome 2
&3 z . - = £ oa = 5‘_ ?".

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

1. Business Name ‘%mum 0,6(/{{;7_ ((,Zéfz-ﬂ—,éé' J
Business Owner WE/ Qﬂ (‘,O.//?’L)
2. Site Address / 777/ %IJK/QAMO/ jM

City —-b-/ﬂé@}ﬂﬁl/ ip _7%5%/ ehone deS’_ﬁriﬁ7
3. Mailing Address

City /\/c%x_.,/g YA (/ 2ip F%5%/ vhone 755357

4. Land Owner

Address / 777/ ;W City, State &Mﬂé é Zip Eﬁéﬁé/
5. EPA I.D. No. % %05’05'440@‘f

6. Contractor ,_75/72@
Address / 7 ‘// dﬂ (_M_é_ﬂ wa
City Q@Lﬁ Phone _ D74 - 553

License Type é.d é@ ,{ 40 ID# %%Q é%%/

7. Consultant

Address

City Phone




8. Contact Person for Investigation / (/) .
(),/u,{[';/'{ Title [/( (- ’/MZ(M

Name

Phone 5 7/Q- f@? = j o

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __é[_

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? ‘Yes [ ] No [T

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name d A Lyaun EPA 1.D. No.(P0 980454 75 /A
Address 0.8y 193

City M,&___n_% State 04 Zip 95(5‘5&7

Rinsate Transporter

Name OMJ (@p EPA I.D. No.  AD GH654 75125
Address '70£ Qé?dy / 4\8

City é/,@mcm, State _@_ Zip ?cﬁ 307«7
Tank Transporter

Name /Fucﬁamcj EPA I.D. No. @00@9%5‘?;&
Address 0155 WM,& (76/ 00/ .

city _ ¢ (;//('A}W(/JZG/ state Qg__ Zip Q{ZXK’/
Tank Disposal Site

Name &/ﬁ/{_ﬁw)&) EPA I.D. No.(AD QP54 352,
Address O? 15 5 (704/)/2 16/ ()0(

city %jzaémmc/ state (/7 aip TS0/

COntﬁMated Soll Transporter
Name __Aégéémﬂgﬁgsm I.D. No. C’@éﬂ’éﬁf&?
Address %&Z_ﬁﬂ 73
city 5@”—/ State ﬁ Zip ?%// j/

—2-




12. Sample cOlle.ctor
Name /QAJIXEQ/ 7412;L4:)
Company
Address / 741// /bﬂ(ﬁﬂ,&i Qﬁf
City AQ/QA? Wdé_ﬂ State 04 Zip i% Phone _ 274 “&jj

13. Sampllng Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
_(past 5 vears) 3 TR Ty
Tlad
50600 Gosolnse. 504L/¢Q AR | oo bh wemd ‘Z, Fam S
3006 : \I/
3600 A2
M 300 WasTE Cil N/ Tl eNPE g
igmd oﬁ‘ﬁiwk
1ipony 3 1. por 20 diniad ek
Sov Al 4oilG Z) 0pOTG o, Ended ALt

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No 1 o} docepite s

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [_1  No [ ]
If yes, describe. biOALdMJM LA(JSL Zdaf—‘
‘dz@ﬁgmﬂ 4 )cwl, /Q/Jﬁm (,QQ@L ns gaallond

% 104 Lol K eeigyg it Ao

An expl ion proof ﬁmbust:.ble gas méter shall be used to verify
tank inertness. @OVOE,CJK) !3'(_7(,

lé. Laboratories

Name U/L.Uﬁ 2443 @)’2 qu?f[a/

Address __ /55 5 %W /,//;u)[ /

City MWMAO State (‘/f Zip g }Z/oz ’7Z
State Certification No. SO qé j/ 9

-3-
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17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
Unleaded Gas i TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)

_daste 0il) or Unknown . TPH G&D GCFID(5030)

18.

19.

20,
21.

22.

BTX&E 8020 or 8240  BIXLE 602 or 624

TPH- GED GCFID({5030)
kG S03D&E 0O&G SO3A&E

BTXE&E 8020 or 8240 BTXXE 602 or 624
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, 2Zn
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB* PCB#*
PCP* PCP%®
PNA : PHA

CRECSOTE CREOSOTE

Submit Site safety Plan

Workman’s Compensation: Yes [vf’ No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes {vT/ No [ 1}
Name of Insurer (;é7Z§L4AUQoWLQL"
&

Plot Plan submitted? VYes [vf/ No [ }
Deposit enclosed? Yes L/T// No [ ]

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
crder to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
appreved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this cleosure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) (‘X\kLLk< +<1gkaﬁif

Signature (f?%i¢ﬁf,f;// B}

Date _ _"Z2— /4 52

Signature of site Owner or Operator

Name (pleasa- type) r(\éLL, :S?ic;éxﬁ N

Signature A

Date rL-47°9”/C§§7ﬁ




1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Aﬁﬁ leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working

days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your épproved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-~
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certitieq‘analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANXK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A
SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, $16/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.

List professional consultants here.

?ersons who araicollecting samples.

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

[ES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant ~ Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparatjon Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - ji.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analvsis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Mathod Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.
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d9. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
“information:

a) Scale

b} North Arrow

c) Property Line

d) lLocation of all Structures

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

f) Streets

g) Undexground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

i) Depth to ground water

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev. 9/88
mam
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HEALTH & SAFETY
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HEALTH MONITORING AND SAFETY PROGRAM

To assure the health and safety of emplovees involved in hazardous
waste operations, Semco Inc. has developed and implemented a Healih and
Satety Program.

This plan is based on Standard Operating Safety Guides (USEPA) and The
Becupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities (NIOSH/OSHA/USGC/EPA).

Semco inc. employees must receive health and safety training prior to
commencing work at sites where hazardous materials may be present and
will be provided with periodic follow-up training as appropriate.
Health and Safety training will include;

* Health Monitoring Frogram

* Review of General Chemical & Mechanical Dangers

* Emergency Response

* Decontamination

* Documentation and Record Keeping

¥ Updating of Health and Safety Flan

¥ Reference Guides for Hazardous Materials

When appropriate, a site-specific safety plan will be implemented and
will include the following:

* Site history

¥ Inventory of known chemicals ( updated as possible)

* Froject organization

* Work FPlan review

* Froject documentation

* Review of site safety rules ( site safety rules will bhe updated as
new information is available or after an accident of implementation
of contingency plan )

* Review of decontamination procedures

# Froper use and care of personal protective equipment

* Froper calibration and use of monitoring equipment

#* Emergency response procedures



1.0 HEAL TH MEJNITCIF\‘QG FROGRAM I

All drilling personnel and field staff must be enrolled in the Semco
Inc. Health Monitoring Frogram, developed in conjuncticon with
Industrial Medical Clinics of Anaheim, CA. This program consists of an
initial medical examination to establish the employee’'s general health
profile and provides important baseline laboratory data for comparative
study. The scope of the initial comprehensive physical examination and
laboratory testing routine is detailed in Table 1-0. Follow-up
examinations are completed for all personnel enrglled in the health
monitoring program on a semi annual basis, or more fregquently if
project assignments warrant testing following specific field
activities. The level of potential exposure that Semco personnel are
subjected to in carrying out hazardous waste work assignments are
recorded by the individual and reviewed weekly by the site supervisor.
The California Foison Control Center maintains a comprehensive
reterence library containing the current information concerning the
carcinogenic, mutagenic, teratogenic and toxic characteristics of
hazardous wastes.

1.1 REVIEW OF EXFOSURE SYMPTOMS

Symptoms of exposure to harardous materials for each site will be
revieswed in order to indicate to personnel the recognized signs of
possible exposure to those materials. This information will bhe
supplemented with a discussion of the need for objecting in the
personal health assessment to account for normal reaction to siressful
situations. The Site Safety Officer ( the lead drilletr) will hbe
watchful for outward evidence of changes in worker health. These
outward symptoms may include skin irritations, skin discoloration, eve
irritability, reduced libido, intolerance to heat or cold, or loss of
appetite. Employees will routinely be asked to assess their general
state of health during individual projects. At the end of each week,
employees will briefly describe minor injuries and chemical experience
(exposure potential at esach job site). This description will be turned
in with time records, reviewed by the corporate safety cfficer and
tiled in the employees medical file.

TABLE 1-4Q

HEALTH MONITORING PROGRAM
INITIAL EXAMINATION

Fhysical Examinatian
#+ medical history survey
medical examination
visiony near and distance vision, color vision
hearing; audiometry
radiclogic: PA::LAT
electrocardiograms: 12 lead
* spirometey
Lab Studies

# Kk o kK

* hematolagy #* blood chemistry
- red blood count - SMa 17 - urinanalysis
— white blood count - electrolytes — Fapanicolaou
— hemaglobin - creatinine - chelinesterase
- hematocrit - SGPT level
— platelet — carbon dioxide - thyroid function
— indices ~ cholesterol test TE/T74

- sedimentation rate - garuwm itron



2.0 REVIEW OF GENERAL CHEMICAL AND MECHANICAL DANGER

A set of standard onsite safety practices will be enforced during site
activities to reduce the risks associated with handling contaminated
materials and dangers inherent with working near heavy machinervy.
These safety practices are divided into three categories: personal
precautions, rig safety and general procedures and operations.

2.1 PERSONAL. PRECAUTIONS

2.1.1 Any practice which increases the probability of hand-to-mouth
transfer and ingestion of contaminated material will be
prohibited in any area designated contaminated. Frohibited
activities include eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco
and smoking.

2.1.2 Hands and face will be thoroughly washed upon leaving the
work area and before eating, drinking or any other activities.

2.1.3 Any excess facial hair which interferes with proper fit of the
mask to face seal will be prohibited on personnel required to
wear respirator protection. {(while respirators are not typically
reguired, work will be prepared to upgrade to Level "C" protec-—
tion requiring the use of respriators.)

2.1.4 Unnecessary contact with contaminated or suspected contaminated
surfaces will be avoided., Workers will be instructed to avoid
walking through puddles, mud, or other discolored suwfaces:
kneeling on the ground; and leaning, sitting, or placing equip-
ment on drums, containers, vehicles or the ground.

2.1.5 Medicine and alcohol can increase adverse effect from exposure
to towic chemicals. Therefore, prescribed medication will not
be taken by personnel during field activities. Also, alcoholic
beverage intake will not be tolerated immediately before or
during field work.

2.1.6 The effects of heat stress in all personnel will be monitored by
the Health and Safety Officer. Appropriate measures will be
taken to remove any potential victim of heat stress from the
work area, provide cooling to the body and provide plenty of
liguids to replace body fluids.

2.2 RIS SAFETY

Semco, Inc. has incorporated the National Drilling Federation’'s
(NDF/DCDMA/NDCA) "Drilling Safety Buide" as ocur mechanical hazards and
rig saftety guide. This booklet is required reading for all field
personnel. )
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GENERAL PROCEDURES AND OFERATIONS

Entrance and exit to the site will be planned and emergency
escape routes will be determined. Before drilling begins a
working phone will be located and the most expeditious route
to a hospital established. Site Specific Hazards will be
discussed and the clients safety reguirements will be adopted.
Personnel will practice any unfamiliar procedures prior to
pertorming them in the field. The number of personnel and
pieces of equipmenit in the work area will be minimized to the
extent that it compromises the effectiveness of site operations.
Procedures for leaving a contaminated work area will be
established prior to going onsite. Work areas and
decontamination procedures will be established based on site
conditions.

LEVELS OF FROTECTION

The level of personnel protective equipment required shall be
determined by the type and levels of waste or spill material
present at the site where project personnel may be exposed. In
situations where the types of waste or spill material on—site
are unknown or the hazards are not clearly established or the
situation changes during onsite activities, the Site Safety
Officer must make a reasonable determination of the level of
protection that will assure the safety of drilling personnel
until the potential hazards have been determined precisely
through monitoring, sampling, informational assessment, or other
reliable methods. Once the hazards have been determined,
protective levels commensurate with the hazards shall be
employed. Protection levels will be continuously evaluated to
reflect any new information acguired.

The levels of protection utilized by SEMCO INC. are presented below:

Level A - Level A protection must be selected when the Site
Satety Officer makes a reasonable determination that the highest
available level of both respiratory and skin and eye contact
protection is nesded. It should be noted that while Level A
provides maximum available protection, it does not protect
against all possible hazards. Consideration af the heat stress
that can arise form wearing Level A protection should also enter
into the subtask leaders dicision. (Comfort is not a decision
factor, but heat stress will influence work rate, scheduling,
and other work practices.)

level B — The Site Safety Officer must select Level B protection
when the highest level of respiratory protection is needed, but
hazardous material exposure to the few unprotected areas of the
body {(i.e. the back of the neck) is unlikely.

Level C - The Site Safety Officer may select Level C when the
required level of respiratory protection is known, or

reasonably assumed to be, not greater than the level of
protection afforded by full face air purifying respirators; and
hazardous materials exposure to the few unprotected areas of the
baody. Level € requires carrying an emergency escape respirator.



lLevel D — Level D is the basic work uniform. Investigators and
response personnel must not be permitted to work in civilian
clothes. An emergency escape respirator may be required

Respiratory protection criteria and suitable protection gear are
summarized in Table 2-1. Fit testing of safety egquipment will
be an important part of establishing adeguate respiratory and
dermal protection. Fit testing will be accomplished prior to
site - explorations and each individual will be assigned a fitted
respirator for the duration of the project. These will be
tagged +or identification.

It should be recognized that most situations require a different
combination of respiratory and dermal protective gear, e.g..
where no splash protection is required but a high respiratory
harard is present. The site Safety Officer may elect a
modification of the above.



TABLE 2-1
PROTECTIVE GEAR
(AIR BUALITY LEVELS IN PPM)

lLevel D level C Level B Level A
Ailr GQuality
Above BHackground 8 0-5 S—900 S00-1000
Respirataor Escape Full Face SCE& S5CBA
Type* . + Escape
Clothing
o Boots * * * *
o Safety glasses
or equivalent * * *
o Hard hat * * *
o Gloves, inner
and outer * * 3* %
o Booties * 3* *
o Coveralls * * *
o Chemical
protective
covaeralls * *
o Totally
encapsul ated
suit *

* Use of a respirator is allowed only where identification or organic
vapor constituents has occurred and appropriate respirator cartridges
have been obtained.



2.0

Z.1

EMERGENCY RESFONSE

ON-5ITE FIRST AID

All of Semco, Inc.’'s Drill Rigs will be equipped with the faollowing
items at all times:

2.1.1

JI.1.3

an industrial first aid kit

2 ELSA 10 minute supplied Air Escape Mask

3 Halft Mask respirators

3 Full Face respirators

10 pair Cartridges TC~21C-287 (organic vapors)

10 pair Cartridges TC-23C-450 (organic vapors, acid gases)
Z hard hats

=

o safety glasses
30 pair disposable gloves
10 pair butyl rubber gloves

10 chem resist coveralls (coated Tyvek)

-r

3 pair rubber boots with steel toes
2 tire extinguishers (co 2)
1 eye wash station (portable)

At least one person qualified to perform first aid will be
present onsite at all times during work activity. This person
will have esarned a certificate in first aid training from the
American Red Cross or will have received equivalent training.

Transportation to Emergency Treatment

A vehicle will be available at all times for use in transporting
personnel to the hospital. Hospital routes shall be discussed
prior to onsite activity.

Contingency Flanning

Prior to commencement of onsite activities, field personnel will
review safety considerations with the 8Site SBafety Officer. The
Site safety Officer is responsible for adherence to the
designated safety precautionsz and for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and assumes the role of
SEMCO,INC'S on site coordinator with the client in an emergency
response situation.
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.2 FOTENTIAL HAZARDS

The potential hazards associated with harardous waste site
investigation included 1)} accidents; 2) contact, inhalation or
ingestion of hazardous materialsy 3) explosions and 4) fire.

Z.2.1 Accidents

Accidents must be handled on a case by case basis. Minor cuts,
bruises, muscle pulls, etc., will =still allow the injured person
to undergo reasonable normal decontamination procedures prior to
receiving direct first aid. More serious injuries may not
permit complete decontamination procedures to be undertaken,
particularly if the nature of the injury is such that the

victim should not be moved. The nature and degree of surface
contamination at a site is generally low encugh that emergency
vehicles could reach the victim on site without undue hazard.

G
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Contact and/or Ingestion of Hazardous Materials

Froperly prescribed and maintained protective clothing and
adherence to established safety procedures are designed to
minimize these hazards. however, it is still a possibility that
contact or ingestion of materials may occur. One possibility
for contamination is the punctwe of a buried drum of liguid
during drilling operations which might cause the random
distribution of the drum contents. Standard first aid
procedures should be followed. The drilling rig will have a
tank of water which may be useful in some circumstances,
particularly to flush off any exposed skin areas. Eve wash
bottles will also be maintained at the site in case of
emergencies. In cases of ingestion or other than minor contact
with known substances, the Poison Control Center and local
hospital should be contacted and the victim brought there
immediately for fwther treatment and observation.

el
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Explosion

The drilling crew should be keenly aware of combustible gas
meter readings and withdraw at an indication of imminently
hazardous conditions. The detection of such conditions shall be
reported to local agencies for potential execution of the
evacuation plan should the situation be assessed as warranting
such response.

F.2.4 Fire

The combustible gas meter will alsoc warn of imminent fire
hazards at borings. The greatest fire hazard at the site should
be recognized as handling the methanol used for decontamination.
Mo smaking or open flames are allowed in this area. Carbon
Diovide fire extinguishers will be kept at the drilling rig, and
the decontamination area/field office. The Fire Department,
previously informed of site activities, will be called as
needed.



3.3 EVACUATION RESFONSE LEVELS

Evacuation responses will occcur at thres levels: {1 withdraw from
immediate work area ( 100+ feet upwind); (2} site evacuation;: (3}
evacuation of surrounding area. Anticipated conditions which might
require these responses are described below:

Withdrawal up-Wind (100 or more feet)

o Sensing ambient air conditions as containing greater
contaminant concentrations than guidelines allow for the type
of respiratory preotection beging worn. The work party may
return upon donning greater respiratory protection and/or
agsessing the situation as transient or past.

o Breach in protective clothing or minor accident. The party
may return when tear or other malfunction is repaired and
first aid or decontamination has been administered.

Site Evacuation:

Upon determination of conditions warranting site evacuation,
the work party will proceed upwind of the borehole and notify
the security force, Site Safety Officer and the field office
of site conditions. If the decontamination area is upwind and
greater than 500 feet from the borehole, the crew will pass
quickly through decontamination to remove contaminated outer
sulits. If the hazard is toxic gss, respirators will be
retained. The crew will proceed to the field office to assess
the situation. There the respirators may be removed ( if the
FI meter indicates an acceptable condition}. As more facts
are determined from the field crew, these will be relayed to
the appropriate agencies.

Lot

3.2 Evacuation of Surrounding Area

When the Site Manager determines that conditions warrant
evacuation of downwind residences and commercial operations,
the local agencies will be notified and assistance reguested.
Dezsignated onsite personnel will initiate evacuation of the
immediate off =ite area without delay.

F.6 TRAIMING

The attached matric (Figure 3-1) indicated training received by on =site
personnel. All personnel should become familiar with this matrix to
minimize response times.



4.0 DECONTAMINATION
4.1 PERSONNEL DECONTAMINATION FROCEDURE

A decontamination procedure will be carried out by all personnel
leaving hazardous waste sites. Under no circumstances { except
emergency evacuation? will personnel be allowed to leave the site
prior to decontamination. Frocedures for removal of protective
cleothing are as follows:

o Drop tools, monitors, samples and trash at designated drop
stations. These will be plastic containers or drop sheets.

o Step into designated shuffle pit area and scuff feet to remove
gross amounts of dirt from outer boots. If necessary, wash
boots down with clear water in designated wash pit area.

o Remove tape from boots and remove boots. Discard in drum
container.

o Remove outer gloves and place in container.

o Remove hard hat and respirator and hang in the designated area.
o Remove coveralls and discard in container.

o0 Remove inner gloves and discard in container.

o If the site required utilization of a decontamination trailer,
all personnel would alsc shower before leaving the site at the
end of the work day.

Note: Disposable items {(coverall, inner gloves, and overboots)
will he changed on a daily basis unless there is reason for
changing sooner. Dual respirator canisters will be changed
weskly unless more frequent changes are deemed appropriate
by site surveillance data or personnel assessment.

A water hose and/or designated wash area will be available for wash
down and cleaning purposes.

A schematic of a typical decontamination area is shown in Figure 4—1.
4.2 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION

Equipment to be decontaminated during the project may include: (1)
drilling rig and tocls’® {2) sample containerss (3) monitoring
eguipment;y and {(4) respirators.

All decontamination will be done by personnel in protective gear
appropriate for the level of decontamination, determined by the Site
Safety Officer. The decontamination work tasks will be split or
rotated among support and work crews. Decontamination procedures
within the trailer {if used) should take place only after other
personnel have cleared the "hot area”, moved to the clean area and the
door between the two areas closed.



Miscellaneous toolsgd samplers will be erppe’lntD a plastic pail,
tub or other container. They will be brushed off and rinsed (cutside,
if possible} and transferred intg a second pail to be carried to
further decontamination stations. They will be washed with a triscdium
phosphate or detergent solution, rinsed with acetone or methanol,
rinsed with a trisodium phosphate or detergent solution and finally
rinsed with clean water.

4.2.1 Drilling Rig and Tools

It is possible that the drill rigs will be contaminated during
test pit/borehole activities. They will be cleaned with high
pressure water or portable high pressure steam followed by soap
and water wash and rinse. Loose material will be removed by
hirush.

4.2.2 Sample Containers

Exterior suwrfaces of sample botitles will be decontaminated prior
to packing for transportation to the analytical laboratory.
Sample containers will be wiped clean and placed in individual
Zip-lLoc bags at the sample site. It will be difficult to keep
the sample containers completely clean. The samples will be
further cleaned if necessary and transferred to a clean carvrier
and the sample identifies noted and checked off against the
chain—of-custody record. The samples, now in & clean carvrier,
will be stored in & secure area prior to shipment.

4.2.3 Monitoring Equipment

Monitoring equipment will be protected as much as possible from
contamination by draping, masking or otherwise covering as much
of the instruments as possible with plastic without hindering
the operation of the wunit. The HNU meter, for example, can be
placed in & clear plastic bag which allows reading of the scale
and operation of the knobs. The HNU sensor can be partially
wrapped, keeping the sensor tip and discharge port clear.

The contaminated equipment will be taken from the drop area and
the protective coverings removed and disposed of in the
appropirate containers. Any dirt o obvious contamination will
be brushed or wiped with a2 disposable paper wipe and the used
wipers discarded. The wunits will then be taken inside in a
clean plastic tub, wiped off with damp disposable wipes and
dried. The units will be checked, standardized and recharged as
necessary for the next day’'s operation. They will then be
covered with new protective coverings.

4.2.4 Respifators

Respirators will be decontaminated daily. Taken from the drop
area, the masks will be disassembled, the cartridges set aside
and the rest placed in & cleansing solution. {Farts will be
precoded, e.g., #1 on zl11 parts of mask #1). After an
appropriate time within the sclutign, the parts will be removed
and rinsed off with tap water. The old cartridges will be
marked to indicate length of usage and will be discarded into
the contaminated trash container for disposal when considered
spent. In the morning the masks will be re—assembled and nsw
cartridges installed if appropriate. Personnel will inspect
theair own masks to be sure of proper readjustment of straps for
proper fit.



5.0 DOCUMENTATION AND RECORD KEEPING

Samples of field activity documentation forms are attached. Minimum
daocumentation consists of:

0 daily field record kept by individuals
O hazardous site survelllance record kept by Site Safety Dfficer
o chain—of—-custody records and lab results of samples collected

o personal hazardous material exposure record

The Site Gafety Officer is also responsible for immediate notification
of SEMCO Inc’'s Health and Safety Coordinator in the event of personal

injury.
6.0 UFDATING OF HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Each individual involved in field operations is responsible for
maintaining weekly satety sheets. If any deficiency is encountered in
the Health and Safety Plan, a report will be prepared and forwarded to
the Health and Safety Coordinator. The Site Safety Officer will
immediately initiate necessary changes to improve protection of field
staff,



RENCO Q
James O ateman Petroleuw ServicesPinc.
Cenegrgl & Enginegring Contracters
License Ko. 449244 4,8 & £=57
i74% lesiie Bireer?
San Hateoe, Oalifornia 4407
(4133 E72-58033

Decenkher 30, 1990

Alameda County

Harardous Materials Division
80 Hwan Havy

Pakland, California 24421

Attn:z: Famela Evans
Degr H=s. Evans:

ite Bartet

Per your request, I aw subepitting the Foilawing for +he 37
ra.

Plan for the tank closure at Jeczon Auto Repair in Hayms

i} Bite Safely OFficer will be Chuck Riper

2} #Medical Facility will be Fairmont Hospital 153800 Foothill Bivd.,

San leandro.

3} Employees wiil rot he entering the fank pit at gy time:s

Samples will be taken From the backhos bucket. AT the time oF the
excawation, if It appears that Fhoring or any other Torms of support

For the excavation are needed, wark shall cesze until they are
gcguired.

)
S

The tank excavation will pe Yilled as te pot lesve an woen hafe
while swaiting s0il rasults.

T yow have any Further gquesztions regarding this matier, please give me

¥
¥
a8 call.

Bincerely,

ondal

Rhonda Réames—~Kipér
Office Manager
RENCO-SAN NATEC

# o™ CAC.000 849064

DEC Zf@ 9@ 183:38 a1



PAUL S. ROSENSTEIN

PAUL S ROSENSTEIN® ATTORNEY AT LAW é { {s% TELEPHONE
iy C 3] EJ' (a1s) 4s5-5782
DAVID JAROSLAWICZ® FINANGIAL CQ@%@P@
OF COUNSEL 405 |4THR STREET, NINTH FLOOR NEW YORK GFFICE
. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA S46(2 2 LAFAYETTE STREET
MEMBERS OF THE BAR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007
IN CALIFORNIA, FLORIDA AND NEW YORK (@12) 227-2780

October 24, 1990

Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATLAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 924621

Dear Ms, Evans:

Re: Underground Tanks at 17771 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation of today.

This office represents Melquaides and Antonia Jocson, owners of 17771
Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California. There presently is pending in
the Alameda County Superior Court, Case Number H-128656-6, litigation
affecting the ownership of 17771 Meekland Avenue, Hayward,
California. 1In that action, Mr. Jose Dy, represented by Jack B.
Burstein, Smith & Burstein, P. 0. Box 7026, 1730 Sonoma Boulevard,
Vallejo, California 94590, phone 707-643-8405, claims an ownership
interest in the Meekland Avenue property. Mr. Dy has been informed,
through his counsel, of the requirement of tank closure, and I am
awaiting Mr. Dy's position on this. As you already know, it is my
clients' intention to remove the tanks, and it is their intention
that this be done within the next several months.

As agreed, you will provide me with a copy of the tank ¢losure form¥
My client will complete as much of that form as he can and return it
to you.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

/r\

PAUL S. ROSEQS%:
PSR/m

cc: Jack B. Burstein, Esq. ok Oftis
Mr, Melquaides Jocson ns
Mrs. Antonia Jocson LR




TO: Gil Jensen, District Attorney's Office
FROM: Pam Evans, Environmental Health
SUBJECT: Auto Gas, 17715 Mission Blvd., Hayward
Jocson Auto Electric, 17771 Meekland Av., Hayward
DATE: 11/20/90

Enclosed are the inspections report as well as first and Second
Notices of Violation to Bay Cities Enterprises, Inc., owner of Auto
Gas. Violations include failure to provide underground tank
monitoring reports and a Hazardous Materials Management Plan to this
office. As well, employees were not aware of any emergency response
procedures for the hazardous materials (motor fuel) handled onsite.
I have received no response from Bay Cities Enterprises to the Final
Notice since I sent the packet to you on 10/30/90.

Enclosed also is the file for Jocson Auto Electric, where three
unused underground fuel tanks are located. These tanks have been out
of use since 1985, according to owner Mel Jocson. They have not been
monitored or permitted.

Enclosure
sl
I O~
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Alameda County
District Attorney's Office

John .J. Meehan. District Attorney

NOTICE OF CITATION HEARING

December 19, 1990

F. Melguiades
17771 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541

Complaint has been made to this office that you may have violated
25189.5 of the Health and Safety Code.

You are therefore, cited to appear in the Office of the District
Attorney, Consumer & Environmental Protection Division located at
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621, on January 14,
1991 at 11:30 a.m. to show cause, if any you may have, why a formal
complaint should not be filed.

Please be prompt and bring this citation with you.
Very truly yours,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney

o B

Gilbert] X. Jensen
S%?ior eputy District Attorney

]
cc: Pam Evans, QIC 20601

JIM:GAJ:shb

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Oakland Executive Center, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakiand, CA 94621 Phone: 569-9281 Fax: 569-0505



MEMORANDYUM

TO: Gil Jensen, District Attorney's Office

FROM: Pam Evans, Environmental Health

SUBJECT: Jocson Auto Electric, 17771 Meekland Av., Hayward
DATE: 12/20/90

Regarding the scheduled Citation Hearing for Jocson Auto Electric;
This business has submitted tank closure plans and removal is
scheduled for December 28, 1990. I recommend that the hearing be
suspended. Upon Jocson's full compliance with the underground
storage closure requirements, I will notify your office so that you
may dismiss the action.

c: Mel Jocson, Jocson Auto Electric
Anonus Jocsom  Likal



" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

~ e o

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

October 15, 1990 Oakiand, CA 94621

(415)
F. Melquiades & Antonia D. Jocson
Jocson Auto Electric
17771 Meekland Ave.
Hayward CA 94541

RE: Underground Tanks at Jocson Auto Electric, 17771 Meekland Ave.,
Hayward

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jocson:

On August 29, 19920, I inspected your premises at the above noted
address and spoke with Mel Jocson. Mr. Jocson stated that there were
four underground tanks onsite which are all empty and which have not
been used since 1985. On that date I explained the necessity for
either removing or monitoring these tanks. Mr. Jocson stated on that
date, and since then in correspondence to this office dated September
19, 1990, that he intends to remove the tanks once litigation
concerning the above property is settled.

You were instructed in writing as part of the August 29 inspection
report to inform this office of your projected tank removal date by
September 15, 1990. Mr. Jocson requested a short extension, and I
gave him until September 20, 1990, to supply the reguested
information. On September 21, 1990, I received a letter from Mel
Jocson stating that he had been trying to obtain bids for tank
removal and that "complete details™ could be obtained from his
attorney, Paul Sorenstein.

The correspondence of September 19, 1990 does not address the
concerns of this office regarding the four underground tanks at your
site. It did not include a projected removal date. Two previous
Notices of Violation sent by this office have instructed you to
either submit a tank closure plan or apply for underground tank
permits. In each case you were instructed to take action within 10
days. In neither case did you submit any information or documents to
this office.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Section 2670, and consistent with your stated intentions regarding
the underground tanks, you must submit a specific tlmgggb;e for tank
removal and a closure plan to this office. The written timetable for
tank removal activities must be received by this office by October

31, 199%0. You were provided a copy of the tank closure form on



4 ®

Jocson Auto Electric
October 15, 1990
Page 2 of 2

August 29, 1990. I am enclosing an updated form for your use. The
completed closure plan form is to be submitted to this office by
November 15, 1550.

Please note that Section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per day for

failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as required by
Section 25298,

You may contact me with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

@a/nda/% Tvana

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Paul Sorenstein

R sdonadiun.



17771 MEEKLAND AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94541
SEPTEMBER 19, 1990

ALAMEDA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH
80 SWAN WAY #200

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

DEAR PAMELA EVANS:

FOR SEVERAL MONTHS PRIOR TO YOUR VISIT AND SUBSEQUENT THERETO,
I HAVE SOUGHT BIDS FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE UNUSED, UNDERGROUND,
GASOLINE AND WASTE OIL TANKS. THE INITIATION FOR SEEKING THE BIDS
CAME FROM MY ATTORNEY WHO IS ATTEMPTING TO FINALIZE LITIGATION
REGARDING THIS PROPERTY.

IN ALL LIKLIHOOD, THE OUTCOME OF THE LITIGATION WILL DETERMIKNE
THE EQUITY AND RESPONSIBILITY RELATING TO THIS PROPERTY.

COMPLETE DETAILS CAN BE OBTAINED FROM PAUL SORENSTEIN, ESQ.,
415) 465-5782, T
(415) Refendieup
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94421
{415) 271-4320

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

NERRRREN

1. immediate Reporiing
2. Bus, Plan Stgs.

3, RR Cars > 30 days

4, nventory information
5. nventory Complete
6. Emergency Response
7. Training

8. beficiancy

9. Medlflcation

ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
___10. Regisiraiion Form flled

RN

11. Form Complete
12. RiMPP Contents.

13, implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

14. OtfSite Conseq. Assass.
15, Prebable Risk Assessment
16. Persons Responsible

17. Certification

18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)
19. frade Secret Requasted?

2703
25503(b)

25504()
2730

25504(b)
25304{c)
25505(a)
25505(0)

25533()
25533(b)
25534(<)

25524(¢)
25534(d)
25534(¢))
25534
25536(b)
25538

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

Ganeral

—_ 1. Pemnlt Application

—__ 2. Fipeine Leak Detection
—_ 3. Records Maintenance
___ 4. Relecse Report

___ 5. Closure Plans

25284 (H&S)
25292 (HES)
2712
2651
2670
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Oneiime sols
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&) Daily rtvertory
Arnual tonk fesfirg
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7) Wesidy Tenk Gouge
Arcedd onk g

8) Annual Tank Testng

Inverttery

Daity
9) Other

7. Precis Tark Tast

Dgte:

—. 8, Invenioy Rec.
- 9. Sol Testing .
- 10. Ground Water,

2644
2645

— 11.Moniter Plan

New Tanks

Rev &/B8

— 12 Accest Secue
— 13.Plgns Submit

Date:

___ 14, AsBult

Datea:

Contact:
Title:

2632
2634
m

2635

Mei

zar Material tion_For ||“|
ste. s T roa Gudo Mnoﬁ??%;%?@

Clty W

a Zip ﬁ'_ﬁ

MAX AMT stored > 500 ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Phone

Inspection Cgtlegories:
. Haz. Mat/Waoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
X 0. Underground Tanks

* Caiif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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—
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AtH
r‘ JOc/ﬁen

dwnes

Inspector:

Signofu(é&

%:; 2y/ (1)

Signature:



ALAMEDA COUNTY . °
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand, GA 94621

(415)

April 18, 1990

F. Melquides & Antonia D. Jocson
17771 Meekland Ave.
Hayward, CA 94541

Re: 17771 Meekland Ave., Hayward,

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear owner/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site
at the above facility. _You were notified of this situation months
ago and have not taken the appropriate action as described below.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

ol . s
1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as reguired by
Article 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as reguired by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an undergound storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred deollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an undergound storage tank, as
required by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

RS\

Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TFP:tfp
cc: @il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorhey, Consuwer and

Envirormental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB



Depart!lt of Environmental Hsalth
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
December 5, 1988 ' maaaégmmmg

@13 571-4320

F. Melquiades & Antonia D. Jocson
17771 Meekland Ave.
Hayward CA 94541

Dear Melquiades & Jocson:

On November 18, 1988, this Department noted that there were
underground tanks located on your property at 17771 Meekland Ave. in
Hayward. This property has been operated as High Tech Tune Ups
recently. In accordance with the California Code of Regulations,
Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 (Underground Tank Regulations) you
must perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 2670 (instructions available from this office) or

2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710 (applications
available from this office).

Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions.

Please note that 25299(a) of the California Health and Safety Code
states tHat any operator of an underground storage tank is liable for
a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars or more than
five thousand dollars per day for (5 failing to properly close an
underground storage tank, as regquired by section 25298. Also, (b)

has the same penalty for abandonment or improper closure of any
underground storage tank.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Thomas Peacock, Sr. Hazardous Material Specialist, at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

fat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp



. a
State of California—Healt h and Welfare Agency . Department of Health Services
) Toxi¢ Substances Control Division

HAiARDOUS WASTE NOTIFICATION STATEMENT

This form is not a substitute far the Federal notification requnred by U. S. Environmental Protection Agency pursuant
to subsection {a) of Section 6930 of Title 42 of the U. 8. Code.

Any person generating hazardous waste, or owning or operating a facility for the treatment, storage, or disposal of
hazardous waste, shall file this notification. If you have an EPA identification number you are not required to submit
this notification.

ST GH TR TTUNE Uﬁ

Business Address City State ZiP Code
Yy / % » *
B County Where Business |s Locatdd: C. SIC Codel/{sed riverse): AD- Board of Equatization Tax Account ‘Nurmper:
___&él,[a,mﬁiz 75 L

%

E. Busginess Actifityy

U@@g L\ “/Lu\% olgur

F. Does Your Business Generate a Hazardous Waste?

‘ [ Yes. Complete remainder of Form ]B(No Complete ltem J and return
G. Name of 24-Hour Em{ﬁ}%y Contact: Telephone Number:

H. Name of Ownet or Oi:el:ator ‘ ‘-’Q\SK .-~/7C/\/ % (ﬂﬁ \f\ ?‘{”Oj / ?

Address of Owner or Operalor {Other than business a:idress) City,

4&/ K/naa)?m—ff P .

1. Waste Being Hand!ed Usmg the Iéfbelow lndlcate type and amount of waste handled for the period Jandary—
December 1986. A conversion chart for figuring the amount of waste is on the reverse side.

ZtP Code

TYPE OF WASTE ANNUAL AMOUNT
Less than 1-10 More than
0 1 Ton Tons 10 Tons

Corrosive
Example: acid, sodium hydroxide

Reactive
Example: phosphorus, cyanide

ignitable (flammable)
| Example: waste solvents, gasoline

Toxic
Example: pesticides, lead, zinc

Explosive

J. | am aware that if | knowingly submit false information to the Department, | am subject to a civil penalty of not
less than $2,000 and not more than $20,000 for each day that the false information goes uncorrected.,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above information is true and correct.

Dated this a%_L. day of L) é’z G M€ , California.

Ko [ VA PAa@t

Name Printdd or Typed

Signature

Titie

Temp. 1091 (6/87)



HAZARD& WASTE NOTIFICATION STATEMENT IN.JCTIONS . ~ |

Use thess instructions to complete the statement. Ensure all information is complete and accurate. If you have more than one facility, a ‘

form must be completed for each facility. |

ftern A:  List your business name and address. |
|
Item B:  Enter the county where business is located. i
|
ltem C: Using the list below, indicate the Standard industrial Classification (SIC} Code that best explains the process used to generate
waste. (Exampie: type of business could be SIC 24, waste il could be generated from vehicle maintenance, and the process
would then be SIC 3710.)
item D: Indicate your Board of Equalization Tax Account Number.
Hem E: Indicate the type of business and primary function (i.e., Metal Piating, Automotive Service Station).
ttem F:  Indicate whether your business generates a hazardous waste.
item G: List a person knowiedgeable and available to respond in emergencies and give a 24-hour telephone number.
Item H: Enter owner or operator of business and address.
ltem 1:  indicate the type of waste handled and amount using the conversion chart beiow.,
itemJ:  Owmner or operator should print thelr name-and title, and sign and date the form.
KEEP A COPY OF THE COMPLETED STATEMENT FOR YOUR RECORDS.
Sign and return this statement by January 1, 1988 to
Department of Health Services
Toxjc Substances Controi Division
Program Monitoring and Personnel Section
P.O. Box 942732
Sacramento, CA 942347320
Unit Conversion fo Ton(s)
G = Gailon = (.004170 ton L = Liter = 0.001102 ton N = Metric Ton = 1.102000 tons
K = Kilegram = 0.001102 ton M = CubicMeter = 1.102000 tons P = Pound = 0.000500 ton
Y = CubicYard = 0.8428001tons
Formula: Amount of Waste x  Unit Conversion = Tonnage
Example: 276G x 000470 = .11 less than 1 ton)
1,000 K x 0.001102 = 1,10 (1—10 tons}

Standard industrial Classification (SIC} Codes

Standard Industrial Classification 154 natiohalty-standard sy$tem for coding establishments by their industrial activity.
N - g

AGRICULTURE

o7

[57 28 Petroleurn Refining and Related industries
\ ey 2911 Petroleum refining

37 Transportation

Agricultural Services 3710 Motor vehicle

MINING JEBL ¥ ¢ /1112950 § Pavingand racfing 3720  Aircraft and parts

10 Metat Mining § F“ 30 Rubberiand Miscellaneous Plastic Products 3730  Ships and boats

13 Qiland Gas Explorati? 31 Leatflen Tanning and Finishing 3760 Guided missiles and space vehicles
CONSTRUCTION § E ) 3‘2 S ég_gf v, and Glass Products 38 Instrumentes and Related Measuring Devices
16 Construction i i,j [ oy AR18-Giass and glassware 39 Miscellaneous Manufacturing Industries
MANUFACTURING 3270 Concrete, gypsum, and plaster TRANSPORTATION

20 Food ang Kindred Products products 40 Rail Transportation

24  Lumber and Wood Products 33 Primary Metal Industries 42 Trucking

25 Furniture and Fixtures
26 Paper and Allied Products

27 Printing and Publishing 34
2711 Newspapers -

28 Chemicals and Allied Products
2810  Chemicals, industrial inorganic
2820 Plastic materials and synthetics
2830 Drugs 35
2840  Soaps, cleaners, and toilet goods 36
2851  Paint and allied products
28680 Chemicals, industrial inorganic
2870  Chemicals, agricubtural
2890 Chemical products, miscelianeous

3320 Foundries, iron and steel

3330 Nonferrous metais

Fabricated Metal Products

3410 Cans and shipping containers
3430 Plumbing and heating

3460 Forging and stamping

3470 Metal services

Machinery, except electrical

Electrical and Electronic Machinery

3674 Semiconductor and related devices

49 Electric, Gas, and Sanitary Services
WHOLESALE/RETAIL SALES

.51 olesale Trade

59 Retail Trade

MISCELLANECUS

73 Business Services

75 Automotive Repairs

96 Governmental Agency Except Military
97 Governmental Agency, Military

98 Not Otherwise Specified






